

STRATA ASSIST QLD

BODY CORPORATE SEARCH AGENTS

Form 13 Information Certificate & Form 8 Change in Ownership should be directed to the Body Corporate Managers – See contact details below

VENDORS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 and amendments 2012 SECTION 206

THIS DISCLOSURE STATEMENT RELATES TO THE SALE OF:

LOT 76 ON SP261550

PARK VIEW NORTH LAKES CTS 45422

1 BASS COURT

NORTH LAKES QLD 4509

REQUIREMENT REQUIREMENT

Body Corporate Information Certificates issued by:

BODY CORPORATE MANAGER

Body Corporate Management Contact Details: BC SYSTEMS

106/621 WYNNUM ROAD

MORNINGSIDE QLD 4170 Ph: (07) 3899 0299

Yes

Has a Committee been appointed?

If no Committee, has the Body Corporate Manager

been engaged to carry out the functions of the

Committee?

Not Applicable

Regulation Model: Accommodation Regulation Module

If Regulation Model is "blank", then the standard Regulation Module is taken to be designated as the applicable Regulation Module. If Regulation Model is "Not Applicable", then the Body Corporate is regulated by the Building Units and Group Titles Act – No CMS applies

DETAILS OF INSURANCE

Company Allianz Insurance (Australia) Ltd

Policy Number Public Liability \$20,000,000 \$15,804,000 \$1,000,000

 Expiry
 31 December 2024

 Building
 \$105,360,000

 Catastrophe
 \$31,608,000

 Voluntary Workers
 \$200,000

ACCOUNTING RECORDS

Last known balance of the sinking fund \$1,519,451.80

How was the approximate balance ascertained? Balance Sheet as at 31 August 2024

EXCLUSIVE USE OF COMMON PROPERTY AREA ALLOCATED TO A LOT:

Private Yard Area 76A

IMPROVEMENTS ON COMMON PROPERTY FOR WHICH THE LOT OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE:

Nothing sighted in records provided

PETS AND BY-LAWS

Refer to By-Law

Are Pets allowed to be kept?

Subject to Body Corporate approval

Further conditions apply - refer to by-laws

ASSET REGISTER

The body corporate assets required to be recorded on a register maintained by the body corporate are:

Is a register of body corporate assets kept? Yes

If so, what assets are recorded in the register?

Refer to attached Asset Register

LOT ENTITLEMENTS

Contribution Lot Entitlements: 10 Aggregate 2180 Interest Lot Entitlement: 145 Aggregate 33050

Levies and contributions determined at AGM held: 19 February 2024

Next AGM scheduled to take place:

No date has been Scheduled

Administration and Sinking Fund Levies are payable

in advance every:

No date has been ochedu

Three months

	Admin Fund:	\$2,452.76	Sinking Fund:	\$1,152.52	Insurance Fund	\$521.42
Due Date	Administrat	ion Fund	Sinking I	Fund	Insurance	Fund
Due Date	Approved PLE*	Amount	Approved PLE*	Amount	Approved PLE*	Amount
04 40 00	E0 0700	¢500.70	20.2000	#202.00	0.7000	¢44E 00
01.12.23 01.03.24	59.0780 59.0780	\$590.78 \$590.78		\$303.90 \$303.90	0.7990 0.7990	\$115.86 \$115.86
01.06.24	63.5600	\$635.60		\$272.36	0.9990	\$144.86
01.00.24	63.5600	\$635.60		\$272.36	0.9990	\$144.8
01.09.24	03.3000	ψ033.00	21.2300	Ψ212.50	0.9990	ψ144.0
04.40.04	05.0440	#050.44	Interim Levies	#040.50	0.0000	0440.4
01.12.24	65.6110	\$656.11	31.8530	\$318.53	0.9890	\$143.4
01.03.25	65.6110	\$656.11	31.8530	\$318.53	0.9890	\$143.4
	Discount	Nil	Discount	Nil	Discount	N
** Discount given on	levies paid on or before the o	lue date				
OTHER CON	TRIBUTIONS FOR	SUBJECT LOT				
Exclusive Use I	_iability?	No evidence sid	ghted in records pro	vided		
Other?	•		ghted in records pro			
SPECIAL LEV	/IES					
Are there any current special levies?			Nothing sighted in I	records provide	t	
Reason for Spe			Not applicable			
Total Amount			Not applicable			
Due Date			Not applicable			
Any known pror	oosed special levies in	the future?	Nothing sighted in records provided			
Potential Total		i tile lutule :	Not applicable			
OTHER INFO	RMATION					
Information pres	scribed under the Reg	ulation Module	Not applicable - no	ne prescribed		
app.yg to a	30.10.1.10					
his report was p		October 2024				
Order No:	6263					
Jessica Wills	nott				03-10-20	024
Signature of Selle	er(s) or person	Capacity of p	erson signing		Dated	1
authorised by the			0 0			

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
The Buyer acknowledges having	received this Disclosure Statement before entering in	to the contract to buy the above lot.
Signature of Buyer	Signature of Buyer(s)	Dated
Signature of Witness	Name	Dated

Vendors Note

This Section 206 Disclosure Statement is required by law to accompany a Contract of Sale of a property that is regulated by the Body Corporate & Community Management Act 1997. This Statement contains very basic Body Corporate information.

This Statement does not cover the Seller's Implied Warranties referred to in Clause 7 of the Contract of Sale. Unless you have requested that an Implied Warranties Statement be provided with this Disclosure, it is imperative that Vendors complete Clause 7 of the Contract diligently and to the best of their knowledge to avoid possible termination of a Contract should any matter be discovered that was not disclosed in that part of the Contract.

Notes related to Contributions:

All contributions are set at the preceding Body Corporate Annual General Meeting (AGM). Gross amounts above refer to the total cost of the contribution. Often a discount of up to 20% is offered if contributions are paid on time. The AGM, or in some instances, an EGM, will set contributions for the financial year period and will often determine interim levies for the first or second levy periods in the following financial year to allow for the fact that the AGM for the following year could be delayed and levies need to be raised.

Notes regarding Utilities

This report is not privy to unpaid utility amounts (ie. Electricity, gas, water) that may or may not be outstanding. The Purchaser should ensure that any unpaid amounts are taken into account when calculating settlement figures. This information can be obtained from the Body Corporat Manager by way of an Information Certificate.

Smoke Alarm Legislation

It should be noted that as at the date of settlement the Lot must be compliant with current Smoke Alarm legislation. For full details, copy and paste the following link into your Browser:

https://www.qfes.qld.gov.au/prepare/fire/smoke-alarms/properties-for-sale-or-lease

Disclaimer

Please be advised that this Report was prepared from information provided by the Body Corporate. At the time of inspection, it is a possibility that not all of the records of the Body Corporate were made available or the records that were available were not up to date or complete. In either of these events, no responsibility is taken for any errors or omissions.

Whilst every care is taken in the preparation of this Report, it is the Seller's Responsibility to check the document thoroughly prior to signing. Any discrepancies are to be brought to our attention immediately. No responsibility will be taken for any discrepancy in levy calculations once settlement of the sale of this property has been effected.



STRATA ASSIST QLD - Body Corporate Search Agent

Email: admin@strataassistqld.com.au Web Address: www.strataassistqld.com.au PO Box 10623 Adelaide Street Brisbane Qld 4000 Jamaty Holdings Pty Ltd T/A ABN 86 504 337 989

MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING OF THE BODY CORPORATE FOR "PARK VIEW NORTH LAKES" CTS 45422 HELD AT VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS, LEVEL 1, 621 WYNNUM ROAD, MORNINGSIDE, QLD, 4170 ON 19 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 3:00 PM

Lots represented for norma	l motions
----------------------------	-----------

Lot	Voter	Capacity
Lot 1	Park View Property Group Pty Ltd	Company Nominee present
	, , ,	(pre-voted)
Lot 9	Sue & Peter Taylor	Electronic vote
Lot 13	Aria Author	Proxy present (pre-voted)
Lot 22	Nam Hoang	Electronic vote
Lot 26	Olivia Read	Electronic vote
Lot 29	JI Poletto Holdings Pty Ltd	Electronic vote
Lot 48	Magil Pty Ltd	Electronic vote
Lot 65	Grant Goddard	Electronic vote
Lot 81	Joshua Gonzalez	Electronic vote
Lot 86	Nam Hoang	Electronic vote
Lot 87	Ash Innes	Electronic vote
Lot 102	Rosemary Brown	Electronic vote
Lot 103	David Dasey	Electronic vote
Lot 116	Ayla Agar	Electronic vote
Lot 124	Sandra Stuart	Electronic vote
Lot 147	Glenn Mugavin	Electronic vote
Lot 156	John Moe	Owner present
Lot 176	Melorana Family Investments Pty Ltd	Owner present (pre-voted)
Lot 184	Coocoocachu Pty Ltd	Electronic vote
Lot 190	Alex Mok	Electronic vote
Lot 191	Shane Ryan	Electronic vote
Lot 196	Allan Nunan	Paper vote
Lot 200	Michael De Witte	Electronic vote
Lot 201	Steve Dorse	Electronic vote
Lot 209	Erica Morris	Electronic vote
Lot 210	Mike Mutze	Electronic vote
Lot 216	Alice McCaffrey	Electronic vote
Lot 218	Courtney Saiat	Electronic vote
Representation		

Representation

Lot 1	Joel Leibinger for Park View Property Group Pty Ltd	
Lot 13	Madonna Taylor	Proxy: Aria Author
Lot 29	John Poletto for Jl Poletto Holdings Pty Ltd	
Lot 48	Matthew Battye for Magil Pty Ltd	
Lot 176	Veronica Norton for Melorana Family Investments Pty	
	Ltd	
Lot 184	Wayne Walker for Coocoocachu Pty Ltd	

By Invitation

Joel Leibinger	Building Manager
Tony Stevenson	Body Corporate Manager

Chairperson

Joel Leibinger chaired the meeting.

Quorum

The chairperson declared a quorum present and opened the meeting at 3:10 PM.

BUSINESS OF THE MEETING

1. Confirmation of minutes

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the minutes of the previous general meeting held on 18th of December 2023 be confirmed.

Motion CARRIED.

YES **22**

NO 1

ABSTAIN 5

INVALID 0

2. Confirmation of statement of accounts

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the body corporate's statement of accounts for the financial year ending 30th of November 2023 (previous financial year) be approved.

Motion CARRIED.

YES **21**

NO 3

ABSTAIN 4

INVALID 0

3. Audit

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Special Resolution

That the body corporate's statement of accounts for the financial year ending 30th of November 2024 (current financial year) not be audited.

Motion CARRIED.

YES 23

NO 1

ABSTAIN 4

INVALID 0

4. Appointment of auditor

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the independent and properly qualified auditor, Phil Davis & Company be appointed to carry out the audit of the body corporate's statement of accounts for the financial year ending 30th of November 2024, in the event that an audit is required.

Motion lapsed as Audit was CARRIED

5. Administrative fund budget and contributions

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the administrative fund budget for the financial year ending 30th of November 2024 totalling \$534,700.00 be approved and that the administrative fund contributions be levied as follows:

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
Already Issued	01/12/2023	29/02/2024	01/12/2023	\$59.078
Already Issued	01/03/2024	31/05/2024	01/03/2024	\$59.078
To be Issued	01/06/2024	31/08/2024	01/06/2024	\$63.560
To be Issued	01/09/2024	30/11/2024	01/09/2024	\$63.560
Total				\$245.276

^{*}Contribution schedule lot entitlement

And further that, the committee be authorised to issue interim levies for the following financial year as follows:

Interim Periods

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
To be Issued	01/12/2024	28/02/2025	01/12/2024	\$65.611
To be Issued	01/03/2025	31/05/2025	01/03/2025	\$65.611
Total				\$131.222

^{*}Contribution schedule lot entitlement

Motion CARRIED. YES 23 NO 3 ABSTAIN 2 INVALID 0

6. Sinking fund budget and contributions

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the sinking fund budget for the financial year ending 30th of November 2024 totalling \$251,250.00 be approved and that the sinking fund contributions be levied as follows:

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
Already Issued	01/12/2023	29/02/2024	01/12/2023	\$30.390
Already Issued	01/03/2024	31/05/2024	01/03/2024	\$30.390
To be Issued	01/06/2024	31/08/2024	01/06/2024	\$27.236
To be Issued	01/09/2024	30/11/2024	01/09/2024	\$27.236
Total				\$115.252

^{*}Contribution schedule lot entitlement

And further that, the committee be authorised to issue interim levies for the following financial year as follows:

Interim Periods

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
To be Issued	01/12/2024	28/02/2025	01/12/2024	\$31.853
To be Issued	01/03/2025	31/05/2025	01/03/2025	\$31.853
Total				\$63.706

^{*}Contribution schedule lot entitlement

Motion CARRIED. YES 25 NO 1 ABSTAIN 2 INVALID 0

7. Insurance

Statutory Motion Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the insurances set out below be confirmed:

Policy Number	Underwriter	Current To	Risk Type	Coverage Amount
QRSC14001038	Strata Community		BUILDING	\$105,360,000.00
	Insurance 2024	2024	FLOOD	Not Included
			PUBLIC LIABILITY	\$20,000,000.00
			OFFICE BEARERS	\$1,000,000.00
			COMMON AREA CONTENTS	\$1,053,600.00
			LOSS RENT/TEMP ACCOM	\$15,804,000.00
			FIDELITY GUARANTEE	\$100,000.00
		CATASTROPHE GOV AUDIT COSTS LOT OWNERS FIXTURE APPEAL EXPENSES	CATASTROPHE	\$31,608,000.00
			GOV AUDIT COSTS	\$25,000.00
			LOT OWNERS FIXTURES	\$300,000.00
			APPEAL EXPENSES	\$100,000.00
			LEGAL DEFENCE EXP	\$50,000.00
			VOLUNTARY WORKERS	\$200,000.00 / \$2,000.00
TOTAL PREMIUM:	\$122,751.00			

Excess Details	Excess Amount
Insured Property (including Earthquake)	\$1,000.00
Impact Damage	\$5,000.00
Legal Defence Expenses and 10% contribution	\$1,000.00

And further that the committee of the body corporate be authorised to obtain quotations and renew the insurances upon their expiry with the most suitable insurance quotation.

Motion CARRIED. YES 24 NO 3 ABSTAIN 1 INVALID 0

8. Insurance contributions

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

That the insurance contribution for the financial year ending 30th of November 2024 totalling \$118,874.00 be approved and that the insurance contributions be levied as follows:

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
Already Issued	01/12/2023	29/02/2024	01/12/2023	\$0.799
Already Issued	01/03/2024	31/05/2024	01/03/2024	\$0.799
To be Issued	01/06/2024	31/08/2024	01/06/2024	\$0.999
To be Issued	01/09/2024	30/11/2024	01/09/2024	\$0.999
Total				\$3.597

^{*}Interest schedule lot entitlement

And further that, the committee be authorised to issue interim levies for the following financial year as follows:

Interim Periods

Levy Status	Period From	Period To	Due Date	Amount per entitlement*
To be Issued	01/12/2024	28/02/2025	01/12/2024	\$0.989
To be Issued	01/03/2025	31/05/2025	01/03/2025	\$0.989
Total				\$1.978

^{*}Interest schedule lot entitlement

Motion CARRIED. YES 22 NO 3 ABSTAIN 3 INVALID 0

9. Body corporate management

This group of same issue motions provide alternative ways for the review of strata management for Park View North Lakes. The strata manager is responsible for accounting, record keeping, and advice to the committee and owners about the body corporate finances and administration.

9.1 Renew body corporate management agreement with BCsystems

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution Without use of Proxies

That the body corporate renew the engagement of BCsystems (Body Corporate Systems Pty Ltd) as the body corporate manager to provide administrative, financial and secretarial services with the terms being those detailed in the Administration Agreement circulated with this agenda for a period of one (1) year, commencing on 1st of March 2024, for the secretarial fee of \$110.00 plus GST per lot per annum, plus disbursements, and that any one (1) or two (2) members of the committee be authorised to execute the Administration Agreement under the common seal.

Motion CARRIED. YES 15 NO 7 ABSTAIN 5 INVALID 0

9.2 Terminate current strata manager and engage Capitol Strata Management (BRISBANE) Pty Ltd

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution Without use of Proxies

Moved that Capitol Strata Management (BRISBANE) Pty Ltd trading as Capitol Body Corporate Administration be appointed body corporate manager for one (1) year from the date of this meeting for their fee as quoted plus disbursements relating to the agreed services as set out in the administration agreement, plus section 205 fees, and with authority pursuant to section 119 of the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 to exercise the powers of an executive member of the committee so far as is necessary for the body corporate manager to perform the agreed services specified in the administration agreement, and that any member of the committee is hereby authorised to sign the agreement on behalf of the body corporate.

A copy of the proposed administration agreement accompanies the motion.

Moved that the body corporate consent to a financial institution account being opened by the body corporate manager in the name of the body corporate and that the financial institution account shall be operated by the body corporate manager, Capitol Strata Management (BRISBANE) Pty Ltd trading as Capitol Body Corporate Administration whose Director, being associates of the body corporate manager shall be the joint and several signatories entitled to operate the financial institution's accounts.

Moved that the body corporate manager shall for exercising or performing any of its powers, authorities, duties or functions, be entitled to have custody of the common seal of the body corporate and to affix it to any instrument or document where authorised to do so.

Moved that a Director of Capitol Body Corporate Administration be appointed the Public Officer for taxation purposes; and that Capitol Body Corporate Administration shall arrange for the lodgement of taxation returns on behalf of the body corporate as required by the Commissioner of Taxation.

Moved that the address for service of the body corporate be changed to "care of Capitol Body Corporate Administration" and that Capitol is authorised to lodge a Form 14 with the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

Motion DEFEATED. YES 8 NO 13 ABSTAIN 6 INVALID 0

9.3 Terminate current strata manager and engage Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution Without use of Proxies

That the body corporate enter into a Body Corporate Administration Agreement with Cassels Strata Management, a copy of which has been circulated to all members of the body corporate with the notice of this meeting, whereby Cassels Strata Management is engaged as a Body Corporate Manager for the Term, commencing on the Strat Date and ending on the End Date.

Acknowledged by the Body Corporate that in relation to this motion the following terms have the following meanings:

Manager means: Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd ABN 71 161 402 277

Term means: 1 year with a two year option at the discretion of the Committee.

Start Date means: 1 March 2024 **End Date** means: 1 March 2025

It is further resolved that Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd be given authority to affix the common seal of the body corporate to the administration agreement and that same be signed by two members of the elected committee.

And that Peter Cassels of Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd be appointed as the public officer for taxation purposes AND that Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd attend through its duly appointed tax agent to the lodgment of taxation returns on behalf of the body corporate as required by the Commissioner of Taxation.

And that pursuant to the provisions of the Body Corporate and Community Management Act and Regulations, the common seal of the body corporate shall be kept as part of the body corporate records at the offices of Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd, 1/11 Lang Parade, Milton Qld 4064, and further that the affixation of the common seal be determined as follows:

- 1 By committee resolution in either of the following ways:
 - In the presence of any two members of the committee of the body corporate; or
 - By Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd pursuant to the provisions of their administration agreement; and
- 2 By Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd for the purpose of providing a statement under section 205.

And that the address for service of notices for this body corporate be changed to C/- Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd, PO Box 1152, Milton QLD 4064 and that the common seal of the body corporate be affixed to the Form 14 required to register this change.

And that the address for service of notices for this body corporate be changed to C/- Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd, PO Box 1152, Milton QLD 4064 and that the common seal of the body corporate be affixed to the Form 14 required to register this change.

And that Cassels Strata Management Pty Ltd be authorised to open and operate a bank account in the name of the Body Corporate, prior to the commencement of the Administration Agreement but no earlier than the date of this resolution.

Motion DEFEATED. YES 2 NO 18 ABSTAIN 7 INVALID 0

Motion 9.1 Renew body corporate management agreement with BCsystems was the chosen outcome for this group of same-issue motions as it was the only qualifying motion.

10. Metered Energy Agreement

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution Without use of Proxies

That the body corporate approve the contract of the utility services and on-supply of electricity for stage 1 of the complex with Metered Energy for a term of two (2) years until 22 September 2025 in accordance with the submitted agreement.

Motion CARRIED. YES 20 NO 4 ABSTAIN 3 INVALID 0

11. Amendment to body corporate by-laws & lodgment of new community management statement

Submitted by the Committee Special Resolution

THAT the Body Corporate resolves to amend the Community Management Statement for the scheme, by replacing the existing by-laws (except for the existing Exclusive Use by-law 29, which shall be retained and renumbered) with the new by-laws **enclosed** herein and marked **'Annexure A'**;

AND THAT the Body Corporate approves the engagement of Grace Lawyers to finalise the Community Management Statement, to include the new by-laws attached at 'Annexure A' and attend to lodgement of the new Community Management Statement;

AND THAT the Body Corporate endorse its consent on a new Community Management Statement identical to the existing Community Management Statement but incorporating the new by-laws as per the **enclosed** document marked 'Annexure A', subject to such minor and/or technical variations or additions as may be necessary to enable the new Community Management Statement to be recorded in the relevant Department;

AND THAT the seal of the Body Corporate be affixed to the new Community Management Statement as permitted by law (including by the Body Corporate Manager if so authorised by its terms of engagement) and that Grace Lawyers be authorised to sign on its behalf, all documents necessary to record the new Community Management Statement in the Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy.

Motion CARRIED. YES 23 NO 3 ABSTAIN 2 INVALID 0

12. Air-conditioning application - Lot 48

Submitted by the Committee Ordinary Resolution

Resolved that the body corporate grant approval to the following lot based on the details and conditions outlined below:

Lot number	48
Lot owner	Magil Pty Ltd
Details	Mitsubishi Electric Heavy Industries 2.5kW Split System. Condenser will be placed at ground level.

Conditions:

- 1. This approval, and its conditions and obligations, automatically transfer and bind on any subsequent or alternate owner/s of the lot
- 2. Air-conditioning system
 - The system must be professionally installed by a properly qualified, licensed and insured installer;

- The condenser (outside unit) or other control equipment must be located with other building services at the side or rear of the lot, and not in a position which is readily viewable from the common property road or other common property area;
- The condenser (outside unit) must be mounted to the wall or floor below the fenceline so it is not readily visible from the common property;
- Any external ducting must be installed only vertically and horizontally (e.g. not diagonal) and must be painted the same colour as the nearest external wall or surface. If the wall is unpainted (e.g. brick) the ducting must be painted to colourmatch the predominant wall surface colour.
- The condensation drain pipe must be connected to the nearest stormwater drain and be valved to prevent backflow;
- The power supply for the condenser (outside unit) must be drawn off the existing lot electricity meter, and may not be supplied by any other lot or common property electricity supply;
- 3. The lot owner must maintain the air-conditioner and related infrastructure in good condition, including cleaning so that no dirt, grime or staining is evident;
- 4. If the body corporate reasonably requires the temporary disconnection, removal and relocation of the air-conditioner for a genuine maintenance purpose (e.g. accessing or installing termite barrier, wall repair, roof repair etc), the lot owner must pay for the temporary disconnection, removal, storage and reinstallation of the air-conditioner at their own cost after receiving 7 days' notice from the body corporate;
- 5. The lot owner is liable to the body corporate and to all other owners for any leak or other maintenance issue which is caused or exacerbated by the installation (e.g. if the wall leaks at the location of the air-conditioner mounting brackets, the owner is responsible);
- 6. The lot owner is liable to pay for any increased cost of body corporate maintenance arising from restrained access or other surcharge from a body corporate contractor caused by the presence of the air-conditioning infrastructure;
- 7. The owner must supply a copy of the installation certificates (e.g. electrical certificate), invoice for the supply and installation and any warranty details to the body corporate within 7 days after installation;
- 8. Any damage caused to the common property during or as a result of the installation shall be repaired by the body corporate's own contractors, and the lot owner will be liable to reimburse the full cost to the body corporate;
- 9. Any inspection or maintenance of the air-conditioner, mounting system, cables, ducting, switches and all other related infrastructure is the responsibility of the owner of the lot;
- 10. The lot owner must comply with any statutory inspection or maintenance schedule which may apply to the installation or related electrical infrastructure, and must supply evidence to the body corporate upon completion of the requirement;
- 11. The body corporate does not provide or extend building or liability insurance to the air-conditioning system or related infrastructure. Insurance of the installation is the ongoing responsibility of the lot owner.
- 12. The lot owner must notify the body corporate about the installed value of the system for the purpose of notification of the body corporate property insurer. If the body corporate property insurer applies any additional increased premium as a result of the installation (even if the body corporate policy does not include the repair or replacement of the installation), the lot owner is liable to pay this increased insurance cost.

Motion CARRIED. YES 24 NO 2 ABSTAIN 2 INVALID 0

13. Painting of complex

Submitted by Owner Lot 102 Ordinary Resolution

2 years ago the complex was due to be painted. It was decided that it was to be reviewed the following year. 2 years have passed and this has not been addressed. I put in a motion that this needs to be addressed as part of the upkeep of the complex.

Motion CARRIED. YES 14 NO 10 ABSTAIN 4 INVALID 0

15. Committee election - Open ballot

As the number of nominations received for the position of ordinary committee member and secretary exceeded the number of positions available, a ballot will be conducted and the person who receives the highest number of votes will be declared elected.

COMMITTEE ELECTION

Chairperson

Allan Nunan has been elected unopposed as chairperson.

Secretary

Allan Nunan 3 votes Tina Simpson 19 votes

Tina Simpson has been elected as secretary

Treasurer

Grant Goddard has been elected unopposed as treasurer.

Ordinary Member

David Dasey 18 votes
Courtney Saiat 17 votes
Veronica Norton 14 votes
Michael Mutze 13 votes
Shane Ryan 13 votes

David Dasey, Veronica Norton, Courtney Saiat & Michael Mutze (determined by chance via a coin toss) have been elected to the committee.

CLOSURE OF MEETING

There being no further business, the chairperson closed the meeting at 3:30 PM.

All correspondence to be addressed to the secretary:

C/- BCsystems

PO Box 743, Morningside QLD 4170

E: info@bcsystems.com.au

F: (07) 3899 0225



STRATA COMMUNITY INSURANCE

- T 1300 SCINSURE (1300 724 678)
- E myenquiry@scinsure.com.au
- P PO Box 2878, Brisbane QLD 4001
- A Level 13, 200 Mary Street, Brisbane QLD 4000

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

	0.		
		THE INSURED	
POLICY NUMB	ER	QRSC14001038	
	ICY WORDING	Residential Strata Product Disclosure Statement and Policy Wording SCIO	<u>34-</u>
PDS AND POL	ICT WORDING	Policy-RS-PPW-02/2021	
		Supplementary Product Disclosure Statement <u>SCIA-036_SPDS_RSC-</u>	
		10/2021	
THE INSURED		Body Corporate for Park View North Lakes Community Title Scheme 4542	2
SITUATION		1 Bass Court, North Lakes, QLD, 4509	
PERIOD OF IN	SURANCE	Commencement Date: 4:00pm on 31/12/2023	
T EIRIOB OF IIV	COLUMOE	Expiry Date: 4:00pm on 31/12/2024	
INTERMEDIAR	Υ	Direct Insurance Brokers Pty Ltd	
ADDRESS		38 Brookes Street, Bowen Hills, QLD, 4006	
DATE OF ISSU	JE	05/12/2023	
	Р	OLICY LIMITS / SUMS INSURED	
SECTION 1	PART A	1. Building \$105,360,0	000
		Common Area Contents \$1,053,6	600
	PART B	Loss of Rent/Temporary Accommodation \$15,804,0	000
	OPTIONAL COVERS	S 1. Flood Not Include	ded
		2. Floating Floors Not Include	ded
SECTION 2	Liability	\$20,000,	000
SECTION 3	Voluntary Workers	Includ	ded
SECTION 5	Fidelity Guarantee	\$100,	000
SECTION 6	Office Bearers' Liabil	lity \$1,000,	000
SECTION 7	Machinery Breakdow	n Not Include	ded
SECTION 8	Catastrophe	\$31,608,0	000

This certificate of currency has been issued by Strata Community Insurance Agencies Pty Ltd, ABN 72 165 914 009, AFSL 457787 on behalf of the insurer Allianz Australia Insurance Limited, ABN 15 000 122 850, AFSL 234708 and confirms that on the Date of Issue a policy existed for the Period of Insurance and sums insured shown herein. The Policy may be subsequently altered or cancelled in accordance with its terms after the Date of Issue of this notice without further notice to the holder of this notice. It is issued as a matter of information only and does not confer any rights on the holder.

Appeal Expenses

Lot Owners' Fixtures and Improvements

Loss of Lot Market Value

Legal Defence Expenses

Government Audit Costs - Professional Fees

PART A

PART B

PART C

SECTION 9

SECTION 10

SECTION 11

\$25,000

\$100,000 \$50,000

\$300,000

Not Included

This certificate does not amend, extend, replace, negate or override the benefits, terms, conditions and exclusions as described in the Schedule documents together with the Product Disclosure Statement and insurance policy wording.

BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 31 AUGUST 2024

	ACTUAL	ACTUAL
	31/08/2024	30/11/2023
OWNERS FUNDS		
Administrative Fund	(23,414.65)	(4,202.74)
Sinking Fund	1,519,451.80	1,365,978.94
TOTAL	\$ 1,496,037.15	\$ 1,361,776.20
THESE FUNDS ARE REPRESENTED BY		
THESE I GROS ARE REI RESERVED BY		
CURRENT ASSETS		
Gst On Capital	21,240.02	20,229.01
Cash At Bank	387,991.61	312,431.04
Accrued Income	0.00	25,756.37
B O Q Stratacash A/C 1	200,000.00	0.00
B O Q Stratacash A/C 3	527,000.00	603,000.00
B O Q Stratacash A/C 4	522,943.39	510,654.11
Prepaid Expenses	0.00	11,076.33
Levies Billed Not Yet Due	230,952.40	221,447.57
Levies Pre-Paid	2,685.99	1,070.19
Levies In Arrears	843.78	8,147.53
Other Arrears	1,466.90	15,038.58
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
TOTAL ASSETS	1,895,124.09	1,728,850.73
LIABILITIES		
Gst Clearing A/C	11,331.64	8,575.09
Payg Clearing A/C	0.51	2,816.95
Creditors	6,083.55	0.00
Accrued Expenses	0.00	12,287.27
Levies Billed Not Yet Due	230,952.40	221,447.57
Levies Pre-Paid	2,685.99	1,070.19
Levies In Advance	127,744.80	106,866.35
Other Payments In Advance	20,288.05	14,011.11
TOTAL LIABILITIES	399,086.94	367,074.53
NET ASSETS	\$ 1,496,037.15	\$ 1,361,776.20

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

	ACTUAL 01/12/23-31/08/24	BUDGET 01/12/23-30/11/24	VARIANCE %	ACTUAL 01/12/22-30/11/23
ADMINISTRATIVE FUND				
INCOME				
Levies - Administrative Fund	396,140.88	534,700.00	74.09	486,004.76
Discount - Admin Fund	(0.05)	0.00	0.00	0.00
Insurance Premium Reimbursemnt	85,831.78	118,874.00	72.20	84,476.88
Discount - Insurance	0.00	0.00	0.00	(0.01)
Interest On Overdue Levies	1,578.23	3,500.00	45.09	3,433.44
Gst On Income	(43,815.72)	(59,415.82)	73.74	(51,861.96)
TOTAL ADMIN. FUND INCOME	439,735.12	597,658.18		522,053.11
EXPENDITURE - ADMIN. FUND				
AUDIT & TAXATION COSTS				
Independent Audit Fee	0.00	2,999.70	0.00	2,999.70
Independent Audit File Prep	0.00	1,678.60	0.00	1,678.60
Bas Lodgement	759.00	1,012.00	75.00	990.00
Income Tax Return	220.00	220.00	100.00	209.00
BANK & FINANCIAL CHARGES				
Stratapay Transaction Fee	776.68	1,000.00	77.67	1,024.60
UTILITIES				
Electricity - Common Areas	2,180.79	5,000.00	43.62	4,413.22
Cold Water - Common -No Gst	341.41	900.00	37.93	690.21
INSURANCE				
Insurance Premium	120,667.31	110,591.02	109.11	90,099.39
Insurance Stamp Duty - No Gst	10,751.63	9,915.72	108.43	8,004.75
Insurance Excess Scheme No Gst	0.00	1,000.00	0.00	0.00
CARETAKER/BUILDING MANAGER				
Caretaker Contract	275,617.04	384,525.32	71.68	361,959.41
PROFESSIONAL ADVICE/FEES				
Legal Advice/Fees	1,875.50	0.00		0.00
Debt Recovery	114.40	0.00		361.90
Land Titles/Search Fees	0.00	0.00	0.00	247.14
Advice - Strata Additional	3,147.60	2,000.00	157.38	2,054.80
Advice - Maintenance	44.00	200.00	22.00	132.00
LICENCES & PERMITS FEE				
Backflow Registration - No Gst	820.00	146.00	561.64	146.00
Software & Records Storage	5,035.80	5,035.80	100.00	5,035.80
Other Council Doc - No Gst	424.06	0.00		0.00
FIRE PROTECTION				
Fire - R & M General	593.19	715.00	82.96	715.00
PEST CONTROL				
Pest Control Treatment	6,264.50	8,000.00	78.31	6,924.50
Termite Treatment	200.00	250.00	80.00	250.00

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

	ACTUAL 01/12/23-31/08/24	BUDGET 01/12/23-30/11/24	VARIANCE %	ACTUAL 01/12/22-30/11/23
Annual Termite Inspection	0.00	24,500.00	0.00	23,980.00
ELECTRICAL				
R&M - Electrical General	2,514.50	1,500.00	167.63	2,740.70
R&M - Antenna/Matv	170.00	0.00		0.00
PLUMBING				
Plumbing General	1,166.00	2,000.00	58.30	936.00
Backflow Device Testing	511.50	520.00	98.37	511.50
BUILDING GENERAL				
R&M - Building General	1,128.58	1,000.00	112.86	886.87
R&M - Doors	1,232.00	0.00		0.00
R&M - Garage Doors	205.00	1,200.00	17.08	1,150.00
R&M - Locks/Keys	75.40	0.00		0.00
R&M - Roof/Gutters	2,543.88	750.00	339.18	748.49
GARDENS/GROUNDS				
R&M - Grounds General	26,130.02	1,500.00	1,742.00	1,457.21
R&M - Fencing	84.86	1,000.00	8.49	1,086.92
R&M - Driveway	0.00	500.00	0.00	0.00
R&M - Green Waste Removal	847.00	3,000.00	28.23	1,794.40
R&M - Mulching	0.00	500.00	0.00	0.00
R&M - Mowing/Lawn	0.00	500.00	0.00	0.00
R&M - Trees	0.00	500.00	0.00	0.00
EQUIPMENT/FURNITURE				
R&M - Equipment	0.00	1,250.00	0.00	1,475.75
R&M - Gym Equipment	451.00	750.00	60.13	707.00
POOL/SPA				
Pool Maintenance	1,506.37	2,700.00	55.79	3,032.81
Pool Fence Safety Inspe No Gst	185.00	185.00	100.00	185.00
SECURITY				
R&M - Cctv	295.00	0.00		0.00
BODY CORPORATE MANAGEMENT				
Fixed Price -Management Time	22,590.80	29,083.38	77.68	37,189.06
Fixed Price - Disbursements	10,263.95	13,519.27	75.92	14,506.12
Variable Disbursements	2,040.51	1,000.00	204.05	54.02
GST				
Gst On Expenses	(44,827.25)	(55,500.04)	80.77	(52,049.06)
TOTAL ADMIN. EXPENDITURE	458,947.03	567,146.77		528,328.81
SURPLUS / DEFICIT	\$ (19,211.91)	\$ 30,511.41		\$ (6,275.70)
Opening Admin. Balance	(4,202.74)	(4,202.74)	100.00	2,072.96
ADMINISTRATIVE FUND BALANCE	\$ (23,414.65)	\$ 26,308.67		\$ (4,202.74)

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

	ACTUAL 01/12/23-31/08/24	BUDGET 01/12/23-30/11/24	VARIANCE %	ACTUAL 01/12/22-30/11/23
SINKING FUND				
INCOME				
Levies - Sinking Fund	191,874.88	251,250.00	76.37	250,015.49
Discount - Sinking Fund	0.05	0.00		0.00
INTEREST				
Interest Received	54,819.36	40,000.00	137.05	20,834.72
Accrued Interest	(25,756.37)	0.00	0.00	18,316.44
Gst On Income	(17,443.18)	(22,840.91)	76.37	(22,728.68)
TOTAL SINKING FUND INCOME	203,494.74	268,409.09		266,437.97
EXPENDITURE - SINKING FUND				
FEE/REPORTS				
Report - Insurance Valuation	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,699.15
Report - Sinking Fund	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,776.50
Report - Whs	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,596.30
Professional Fees Other	0.00	3,000.00	0.00	6,233.50
CLEANING				
Cleaning - Pressure Cleaning	0.00	0.00	0.00	990.00
PEST CONTROL				
Pest - Termite Barrier	0.00	2,000.00	0.00	4,100.00
ELECTRICAL				
Electrical General	0.00	0.00	0.00	17,750.00
PLUMBING				
Plumbing - General	0.00	10,000.00	0.00	16,926.45
BUILDING				
Building General	0.00	5,000.00	0.00	0.00
Gutters/Downpipes	0.00	0.00	0.00	14,500.00
Roof Replacement	0.00	6,000.00	0.00	6,468.00
Signage	6,545.33	9,000.00	72.73	0.00
Painting - Exterior	0.00	800,000.00	0.00	0.00
Painting - Linemarking	0.00	0.00	0.00	7,749.50
GARDENS/GROUNDS				
Driveway	0.00	1,500.00	0.00	18,187.24
Gardens - Mulching	0.00	23,300.00	0.00	29,971.76
Gardens - Lawn	0.00	500.00	0.00	1,340.00
Gardens - Tree Work	0.00	2,000.00	0.00	6,407.50
Gardens - Plants	0.00	500.00	0.00	965.83
Gardens - Landscaping	25,429.80	0.00		28,666.44
FACILITIES/EQUIPMENT				
Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00	4,620.00
Gym Equipment	0.00	0.00	0.00	12,224.75
Bbq Purchase	0.00	0.00	0.00	8,052.00

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE

	ACTUAL 01/12/23-31/08/24	BUDGET 01/12/23-30/11/24	VARIANCE %	ACTUAL 01/12/22-30/11/23
POOL/SPA				
Pool - Equipment	2,450.00	500.00	490.00	0.00
Pool - Fencing And Gates	3,586.00	3,600.00	99.61	1,012.00
SECURITY				
Security General	0.00	0.00	0.00	1,408.25
Cctv Cameras	545.00	545.00	100.00	0.00
TAXATION				
Payg Instalment Tax	14,871.84	10,000.00	148.72	5,606.65
Payg Instalment Tax Adjustment	99.02	0.00		(82.86)
GST				
Gst On Expenses	(3,505.11)	(78,858.66)	4.44	(17,513.20)
TOTAL SINK. FUND EXPENDITURE	50,021.88	798,586.34		180,655.76
SURPLUS / DEFICIT	\$ 153,472.86	\$ (530,177.25)		\$ 85,782.21
Opening Sinking Fund Balance	1,365,978.94	1,365,978.94	100.00	1,280,196.73
SINKING FUND BALANCE	\$ 1,519,451.80	\$ 835,801.69		\$ 1,365,978.94

Page Number: 11 ASSET REGISTER 2 September 2024

PARK VIEW NORTH LAKES CTS 45422

Description	Туре	Method of Acquisition	Date of Acquisition	Acquired from	Original Cost	Cost to date	Market Value
Dolphin EX 5 CB Robotic Floor & Wall Pool Cleaner w/ Remote & Caddy	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	05/06/14	Atlantis Pool Services North Lakes	739.00	739.00	2,000.00
V45 Viron (45 grams per hour) Chlorinator	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	18/02/22	North Brisbane Pool Care		0.00	3,619.00
EzGo TXT 2007 Model Light Almond, 36 Volt #1141547 invoice # 00012600 Serial # 2529893	Plant and Machinery		26/07/13	Allcoast Golf Cars Unit1/21 Trinder Avenue Maroochydore QLD 4558		0.00	4,100.00
Leaf blower vaccum	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	26/06/23	Paddock		0.00	
STIHL BG 86 Blower	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	27/01/22	Urban Outdoor Power Equipment		0.00	
Honda HRU216M2 Buffalo Classic Mower code HRU216M2 serial # MATU-1017308	Plant and Machinery		11/09/13	The Mower Place 8 Central Court Browns Plains 4118 Qld		0.00	1,435.00
ZS5000TF 50' Fab Deck code 74395 serial # 313000163	Plant and Machinery		11/09/13	The Mower Place 8 Central Court Browns Plains 4118 QLD		0.00	4,950.00
Modern Alarms Invoice# 00034938 Ref 9778/9/13	Plant and Machinery		27/09/13	Modern Alarms Unit 11 / 29 Moreton Bay Rd Capalaba 4157 QLD		0.00	6,435.00
		1	1	Page Totals Report Totals	739.00 739.00	739.00 739.00	22,539.00 22,539.00

Page Number: 12 ASSET REGISTER 2 September 2024

PARK VIEW NORTH LAKES CTS 45422

Description	Туре	Method of Acquisition	Date of Acquisition	Acquired from	Original Cost	Cost to date	Market Value
GE2567 DS Wall Mount GH8563 Number 936-343945	Office Equipment		30/09/13	Dick Smith North Lakes 1103 North Lakes S/c Mango Hill 4509 QLD		0.00	578.00
CCTV CAMERAS X3	Office Equipment	Purchase	19/05/16	MODERN ALARMS PO BOX 1220 SPRINGWOOD QLD 4127	2,612.00	2,612.00	2,612.00
Modular Double Cabinet Kit	Furniture & Fittings	Purchase	15/05/23	Christie		0.00	0.00
HEDGE TRIMMER	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	19/03/18	Sunshien Coast Mowers 189 Brisbane Road Mooloolaba 4557		0.00	359.10
OSM Manual USB	Office Equipment			BCsystems		0.00	220.00
Gym Equipment	Furniture & Fittings	Purchase	15/05/23	Elite Fitness Equipment		0.00	
Hedge trimmer Stihl	Plant and Machinery	Purchase	30/07/21	Urban Outdoor Power Equipment		0.00	629.10
	1		<u> </u>	Page Totals Report Totals	2,612.00 3,351.00	2,612.00 3,351.00	4,398.20 26,937.20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION



Date Generated: 03/10/2024 07:22:50 PM (AEST)

Document Details

Subject: SignAnything - Disclosure Statement - 76/1 Bass Court North Lakes

Document Pages: 23 Exchanged by: Not Applicable
Certificate Pages: 1 Exchange Date: Not Applicable

Status: Signed No. of Signatures: 1

Signature Logs

Signer: Jessica Willmott

Email Address: jessica@imageproperty.com.au

Status: Signed

IP Address: 1.146.54.189

Supervised By:

Email Sent Date: 03/10/2024 07:22:15 PM (AEST)
Signed Date: 03/10/2024 07:22:48 PM (AEST)

Signature: Jessila Willnott

Signer:
Email Address:
Status:
IP Address:
Supervised By:
Email Sent Date:
Signed Date:
Signature:

Signer:

Email Address:

Status:

IP Address:

Supervised By:

Email Sent Date: Signed Date:

Signature:





Contract for Residential Lots in a Community Titles Scheme

Fifteenth Edition

This document has been approved by The Real Estate Institute of Queensland Limited and the Queensland Law Society Incorporated as being suitable for the sale and purchase of Residential Lots in a Community Titles Scheme in Queensland except for new residential property in which case the issue of GST liability must be dealt with by special condition.

The Seller and Buyer agree to sell and buy the Property under this contract.

Contract Date:		If no date is inserted, — on which the last par	the Contract Date is the date ty signs the Contract		
SELLER'S AG			-		
NAME:					
ABN:			LICENCE NO:		
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
			<u> </u>		
SELLER					D. I.
NAME:				A	BN:
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
NAME:				A	BN:
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
SELLER'S SO	LICITOR		——— ————	or any other solicitor	notified to the Buy
NAME:				,	,
REF:	CONTACT:				
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		1 G51C0DL.

BUYER					
NAME:				А	BN:
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
NAME:				А	BN:
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
BUYER'S AGENT	(If applicable)				
NAME:					
ABN:			LICENCE NO:		
, in the second					
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
BUYER'S SOLICI	TOR		÷	or any other solicitor	notified to the Selle
NAME:					
REF:	CONTACT:				
ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:		
PROPERTY					
Lot: ADDRESS:					
SUBURB:				STATE:	POSTCODE:
Description: Lot:			GTP SP		
Scheme:			unity Titles Scheme:		
Title Reference:					
Present Use:					
Local Government:					
_					

Exclu	ided Fixtures:				
Inclu	ded Chattels:				
PRIC	î.F				
	sit Holder:				
Depo	sit Holder's Tru	ust Account:			
Bank					
BSB:		Account N	No:		
la\ yo	wyers and real u or contained	estate agents. Before yo	ou pay	Cyber Warning actions by sending fraudulent electronic communications (emaily any funds to another person or company using information the contact the intended recipient by telephone to verify and confirm	at has been emailed to
Purci	nase Price:	\$			Unless otherwise specified in this contract, the Purchase Price includes any GST payable on the supply of the Property to the Buyer.
Depo	sit:	\$		Initial Deposit payable on the day the Buyer signs this contract specified below.	t unless another time is
		\$		Balance Deposit (if any) payable on:	
	ult Interest Rate	e:	%	If no figure is inserted, the Contract Rate applying at the Contract Queensland Law Society Inc will apply.	t Date published by the
FINA	ANCE				
	nce Amount:	\$		← Unless all of "Finance Amount", "Financier" ai completed, this contract is not subject to finar not apply.	
Finar	ncier:				
Finar	nce Date:				
BUII	LDING AND/	OR PEST INSPECT	ΙΟΝ Γ		
Inspe	ection Date:			← If "Inspection Date" is not c not subject to an inspectior does not apply.	ompleted, the contract is report and clause 4.1
МАТ	TERS AFFE	ECTING PROPERTY	,		
Title	Encumbrance	es:			
Is the	Property sold	subject to any Encumbr	ances	to disclose all T will remain after easements on y land and statute sewerage and c appear on a title disclose these i terminate the c	SELLER: You are required title Encumbrances which resttlement (for example, your title in favour of other ory easements for drainage which may not esearch). Failure to may entitle the Buyer to ontract or to compensation. ent to state "refer to title", eal", or similar.

Has the Property been s Accommodation Agreen the Contract Date? Yes No			hs before	has been let seller is requ evidence of t	at any time in the lired under claus the last rent incr settlement may	he Property or any part ne last 12 months the se 5.3(1)(e) to provide ease. Failure to provide entitle the Buyer to
If Yes , the day of the las	st rent increase for e	ach residential premises	comprising the Pr	operty is:		
Tenancies:						rom settlement, insert 'Nil enancy Agreement or
TENANT'S NAME:			Rooming Accomn			enancy rigicement of
TERM AND OPTIONS:						
STARTING DATE OF TERM	1: ENDING DATE	OF TERM: RENT:		BOND:		
Managing Agent:						
AGENCY NAME:						
PROPERTY MANAGER:						
ADDRESS:						
SUBURB:					STATE:	POSTCODE:
PHONE:	MOBILE:	FAX:	EMAIL:			
POOL SAFETY FOR	R NON-SHARED	POOLS				
Complete the following qu		,				
Q1. Is there a non-sha	ared pool on the Lot?	•				
∐ Yes			must t	provide a Pod	ol Compliance C	ause 5.3(1)(f) the Seller certificate at settlement.
No	1 is Vos is there a F	Paul Campliana	Date y	∕ou must give	compliance Cer e a Notice of No o entering into ti	tificate at the Contract Pool Safety Certificate
Q2. If the answer to Q Certificate for the	non-shared pool at t	the time of contract?	to trie	виуег рпог и	o entering into ti	iis contract.
Yes						
No						
STATUTORY WAR	RANTIES AND C	ONTRACTUAL RIG	HTS			
The Seller gives notice	to the Buyer of the fo	ollowing matters:				
(a) Latent or Patent De	fects in Common Pr	operty or Body Corporat	e Assets (s223(a)(l	o))* 	Corporate and Act 1997 and I warranties by	SELLER: The Body Community Managemen the Contract include the Seller about the Body the Scheme land. Breach
(b) Actual or Contingen	nt or Expected Liabili	ties of Body Corporate (s223(2)(c)(d))*		claim or termir Sellers should out an inspect	nay result in a damages nation by the Buyer. consider whether to carry ion of the Body Corporate nplete this section.
(c) Circumstances in R	elation to Affairs of E	Body Corporate (s223(3))*			
(d) Exceptions to Warra	anties in clause 7.4(4)*				
(e) Proposed Body Cor	porate Resolutions	(clause 8.4)*				

ADDITIONAL BODY CORPORATE INFORMATION	
Interest Schedule Lot Entitlement of Lot:	
Aggregate Interest Schedule Lot Entitlement:	
Contribution Schedule Lot Entitlement of Lot:	
Aggregate Contribution Schedule Lot Entitlement:	
INSURANCE POLICIES	
Insurer:	Policy No:
Building:	
Public Liability:	
Other:	
ELECTRICAL SAFETY SWITCH AND SMOKE ALARM This section mu	ıst be completed unless the Lot is vacant
The Seller gives notice to the Buyer that an Approved Safety Switch for the General Purpose Socket Outlets is: (select whichever is applicable) installed in the residence not installed in the residence	← WARNING: By giving false or misleading information in this section, the Seller may incur a penalty. The Seller should seek expert and qualified advice about completing this section and not rely on the Seller's Agent to complete this section.
The Seller gives notice to the Buyer that smoke alarms complying with the Smoke Alarm Requirement Provision are: (select whichever is applicable) installed in the residence not installed in the residence	← WARNING: Under clause 7.8 the Seller must install smoke alarms complying with the Smoke Alarm Requirement Provision in any domestic dwelling on the Lot. Failure to do so is an offence under the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1990.
NEIGHBOURHOOD DISPUTES (DIVIDING FENCES AND TREES) AC	T 2011
The Seller gives notice to the Buyer in accordance with section 83 of the Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011 that the Land: (select whichever is applicable) is not affected by any application to, or an order made by, the Queensland Civil and Administrative Tribunal (QCAT) in relation to a tree on the Lot or is affected by an application to, or an order made by, QCAT in relation to a tree on the Lot, a copy of which has been given to the Buyer prior to the Buyer signing the contract.	← WARNING: Failure to comply with s83 Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees Act) 2011 by giving a copy of an order or application to the Buyer (where applicable) prior to Buyer signing the contract will entitle the Buyer to terminate the contract prior to Settlement.
GST WITHHOLDING OBLIGATIONS	
Is the Buyer registered for GST and acquiring the Lot for a creditable purpose? (select whichever is applicable) Yes No [Note: An example of an acquisition for a creditable purpose would be the purchase the Land by a building contractor, who is registered for GST, for the purposes of build a house on the Land and selling it in the ordinary course of its business.]	
The Seller gives notice to the Buyer in accordance with section 14-255(1)(a) of the Withholding Law that: (select whichever is applicable) the Buyer is not required to make a payment under section 14-250 of the Withholding Law in relation to the supply of the Property the Buyer is required to make a payment under section 14-250 of the Withholding Law in relation to the supply of the Property. Under section 14-255(1) of the Withholding Law, the Seller is required to give further details prior to settlement.	← WARNING: All sellers of residential premises or potential residential land are required to complete this notice. Section 14-250 of the Withholding Law applies to the sale of 'new residential premises' or 'potential residential land' (subject to some exceptions) and requires an amount to be withheld from the Purchase Price and paid to the ATO. The Seller should seek legal advice if unsure about completing this section.

 $\textbf{INITIALS} \quad \textit{(Note: initials not required if signed with Electronic Signature)}$

The REIQ Terms of Contract for Residential Lots in a Community Titles Scheme (Pages 7-17) Fifteenth Edition Contain the Terms of this Contract. SPECIAL CONDITIONS **SETTLEMENT Settlement Date:** ← or any later date for settlement in accordance with clauses 6.2, 6.3, 10.5, 11.4 or any other provision of this Contract. **WARNING**: The Settlement Date as stated may change. Read clauses 6.2, 6.3, 10.5 and 11.4. If you require settlement on a particular date, seek legal advice prior to signing. Place for Settlement: ← If Brisbane is inserted, or this is not completed, this is a reference to Brisbane CBD. **SIGNATURES** The contract may be subject to a 5 business day statutory cooling-off period. A termination penalty of 0.25% of the purchase price applies if the Buyer terminates the contract during the statutory cooling-off period. It is recommended the Buyer obtain an independent property valuation and independent legal advice about the contract and his or her cooling-off rights, before signing. Buyer: Witness: Witness: Buyer: By placing my signature above, I warrant that I am the Buyer named in (Note: No witness is required if the Buyer signs using an the Reference Schedule or authorised by the Buyer to sign. **Electronic Signature**)

Seller:

Witness:

Witness:

By placing my signature above, I warrant that I am the Seller named in the Reference Schedule or authorised by the Seller to sign.

(Note: No witness is required if the Seller signs using an **Electronic Signature**)

INITIALS (Note: initials not required if signed with Electronic Signature)

TERMS OF CONTRACT FOR RESIDENTIAL LOTS IN A COMMUNITY TITLES SCHEME

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 In this contract, terms in **bold** in the Reference Schedule and the Disclosure Statement have the meanings shown opposite them and unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) "Approved Safety Switch" means a residual current device as defined in the Electrical Safety Regulation 2013;
 - (b) "ATO" means the Australian Taxation Office:
 - (c) "ATO Clearance Certificate" means a certificate issued under s14-220(1) of the Withholding Law which is current on the date it is given to the Buyer;
 - (d) "Balance Purchase Price" means the Purchase Price, less the Deposit paid by the Buyer;
 - (e) "Bank" means an authorised deposit-taking institution within the meaning of the Banking Act 1959 (Cth).
 - (f) "Body Corporate" means the body corporate of the Scheme;
 - (g) "Body Corporate Debt" has the meaning in the Regulation Module but excludes the Body Corporate Levies for the period which includes the Settlement Date;
 - (h) "Body Corporate Levies" means regular periodic contributions levied on the owner of the Lot (including, if applicable, levied under an exclusive use by-law) excluding any Special Contribution:
 - (i) "Bond" means a bond under the RTRA Act;
 - (j) "Building" means any building that forms part of the Lot or in which the Lot is situated;
 - (k) "Building Inspector" means a person licensed to carry out completed residential building inspections under the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Regulations 2003:
 - (I) "Business Day" means a day other than:
 - (i) a Saturday or Sunday
 - (ii) a public holiday in the Place for Settlement; and
 - (iii) a day in the period 27 to 31 December (inclusive).
 - (m) "CGT Withholding Amount" means the amount determined under section 14-200(3)(a) of the Withholding Law or, if a copy is provided to the Buyer prior to settlement, a lesser amount specified in a variation notice under section 14-235;
 - (n) "Contract Date" or "Date of Contract" means:
 - (i) the date inserted in the Reference Schedule as the Contract Date; or
 - (ii) if no date is inserted, the date on which the last party signs this contract;
 - (o) "Court" includes any tribunal established under statute:
 - (p) "Digitally Sign" and "Digital Signature" have the meaning in the ECNL;
 - (q) "Disclosure Statement" means the statement under section 206 (existing lot) or section 213 (proposed lot) of the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997;
 - (r) "ECNL" means the Electronic Conveyancing National Law (Queensland);
 - (s) "Electronic Conveyancing Documents" has the meaning in the Land Title Act 1994;
 - (t) "Electronic Lodgement" means lodgement of a document in the Land Registry in accordance with the ECNL;

- (u) "Electronic Settlement" means settlement facilitated by an ELNO System;
- (v) "Electronic Signature" means an electronic method of signing that identifies the person and indicates their intention to sign the contract;
- (w) "Electronic Workspace" means a shared electronic workspace within the ELNO System nominated by the Seller that allows the Buyer and Seller to effect Electronic Lodgement and Financial Settlement;
- (x) "**ELNO**" has the meaning in the ECNL;
- (y) "ELNO System" means a system provided by an ELNO capable of facilitating Financial Settlement and Electronic Lodgement in Queensland;
- (z) "Encumbrances" includes:
 - (i) unregistered encumbrances
 - (ii) statutory encumbrances; and
 - (iii) Security Interests.
- (aa) "Essential Term" includes, in the case of breach by:
 - (i) the Buyer: clauses 2.2, 2.5(1), 2.5(5), 5.1 and 6.1; and
 - (ii) the Seller: clauses 2.5(5), 5.1,
 5.3(1)(a) (f), 5.5 and 6.1;
 but nothing in this definition precludes a Court from finding other terms to be essential;
- (bb) "Exclusive Use Areas" means parts of the common property for the Scheme allocated to the Lot under an exclusive use by-law;
- (cc) "Extension Notice" means a notice under clause 6.2(1);
- (dd) "Financial Institution" means a Bank, building society or credit union;
- (ee) "Financial Settlement" means the exchange of value between Financial Institutions facilitated by an ELNO System in accordance with the Financial Settlement Schedule;
- (ff) "Financial Settlement Schedule" means the electronic settlement schedule within the Electronic Workspace listing the source accounts and destination accounts;
- (gg) "General Purpose Socket Outlet" means an electrical socket outlet as defined in the *Electrical Safety Regulation 2013*;
- (hh) "GST" means the goods and services tax under the GST Act;
- (ii) "GST Act" means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) and includes other GST related legislation;
- (jj) "GST Withholding Amount" means the amount (if any) determined under section 14-250 of the Withholding Law required to be paid to the Commissioner of Taxation;
- (kk) "Improvements" means all fixed structures in the Lot (such as stoves, hot water systems, fixed carpets, curtains, blinds and their fittings, clothes lines, fixed satellite dishes and television antennae, in-ground plants) but does not include the Reserved Items;
- (II) "Keys" means keys, codes or devices in the Seller's possession or control for all locks or security systems on the Property or necessary to access the Property;
- (mm) "Land" means the scheme land for the Scheme;

- (nn) "Outgoings" means:
 - rates or charges on the Lot by any competent authority (for example, council rates, water rates, fire service levies) but excludes land tax; and
 - (ii) Body Corporate Levies.
- (00) "Pest Inspector" means a person licensed to undertake termite inspections on completed buildings under the Queensland Building and Construction Commission Regulations 2003;
- (pp) "Pool Compliance Certificate" means:
 - (i) a Pool Safety Certificate under section 231C(a) of the *Building Act 1975*; or
 - (ii) a building certificate that may be used instead of a Pool Safety Certificate under section 246AN(2) of the *Building Act 1975*; or
 - (iii) an exemption from compliance on the grounds of impracticality under section 245B of the *Building Act 1975*;
- (qq) "PPSR" means the Personal Property Securities Register established under Personal Property Securities Act 2009 (Cth);
- (rr) "Property" means:
 - (i) the Lot;
 - (ii) the right to any Exclusive Use Areas;
 - (iii) the Improvements;
 - (iv) the Included Chattels;
- (ss) "Regulation Module" means the regulation module for the Scheme;
- (tt) "Rent" means any periodic amount, including outgoings, payable under the Tenancies;
- (uu) "Reserved Items" means the Excluded Fixtures and all Chattels in the Lot and Exclusive Use Areas other than the Included Chattels;
- (vv) "Residential Tenancy Agreement" has the meaning in the RTRA Act;
- (ww) "Rooming Accommodation Agreement" has the meaning in the RTRA Act;
- (xx) "RTRA Act" means the Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008;
- (yy) "Scheme" means the community titles scheme containing the Lot;
- (zz) "Security Interests" means all security interests registered on the PPSR over Included Chattels and Improvements;
- (aaa) "Services" means infrastructure for the provision of services including water, gas, electricity, telecommunications, sewerage or drainage;
- (bbb) "Smoke Alarm Requirement Provision" has the meaning in section 104RA of the Fire and Emergency Services Act 1990;
- (ccc) "Special Contribution" means an amount levied by the Body Corporate under the Regulation Module for a liability for which no provision or inadequate provision has been made in the budget of the Body Corporate.
- (ddd) "Transfer Documents" means:
 - the form of transfer under the Land Title Act 1994 required to transfer title in the Lot to the Buyer; and
 - (ii) any other document to be signed by the Seller necessary for stamping or registering the transfer;
- (eee) "Transport Infrastructure" has the meaning defined in the *Transport Infrastructure Act 1994*; and
- (fff) "Withholding Law" means Schedule 1 to the Taxation Administration Act 1953 (Cth).

1.2 Words and phrases defined in the *Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997* have the same meaning in this contract unless the context indicates otherwise.

2. PURCHASE PRICE

2.1 GST

- Unless otherwise specified in this contract, the Purchase Price includes any GST payable on the supply of the Property to the Buyer.
- (2) If a party is required to make any other payment or reimbursement under this contract, that payment or reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of any input tax credits to which the other party (or the representative member for a GST group of which it is a member) is entitled.

2.2 Deposit

- (1) The Buyer must pay the Deposit to the Deposit Holder at the times shown in the Reference Schedule. The Deposit Holder will hold the Deposit until a party becomes entitled to it.
- (2) The Buyer will be in default if it:
 - (a) does not pay the Deposit when required;
 - (b) pays the Deposit by a post-dated cheque; or
 - (c) pays the Deposit by cheque which is dishonoured on presentation.
- (3) Subject to clause 2.2(4), if the Buyer:
 - effects an electronic transaction to pay all or part of the Deposit to the account of Deposit Holder on a day;
 - (b) provides written evidence to the Deposit Holder that the electronic transaction has occurred; and
 - (c) does not take any action to defer the payment to the Deposit Holder to a later day,

the payment is taken to be received by the Deposit Holder on the day the Buyer effects the electronic transaction even if, because of circumstances beyond the Buyer's control, the payment to the Deposit Holder's account happens on a later day.

- (4) If the Buyer has complied with clause 2.2(3) but the Deposit Holder has not received the payment by the due date:
 - (a) the Seller may give the Buyer notice that the payment has not been received by the Deposit Holder; and
 - (b) if the payment has not been paid into the account of the Deposit Holder by 5pm on the date 2 Business Days after the Seller's notice under clause 2.2(4)(a) is given to the Buyer then clause 2.2(3) will not apply and the Buyer will be in default.
- (5) The Seller may recover from the Buyer as a liquidated debt any part of the Deposit which is not paid when required.

2.3 Investment of Deposit

lf:

- the Deposit Holder is instructed by either the Seller or the Buyer; and
- (2) it is lawful to do so;
- the Deposit Holder must:
- (3) invest as much of the Deposit as has been paid with any Financial Institution in an interest-bearing account in the names of the parties; and
- (4) provide the parties' tax file numbers to the Financial Institution (if they have been supplied).

2.4 Entitlement to Deposit and Interest

- (1) The party entitled to receive the Deposit is:
 - (a) if this contract settles, the Seller;

- (b) if this contract is terminated without default by the Buyer, the Buyer;
- (c) if this contract is terminated owing to the Buyer's default, the Seller.
- (2) The interest on the Deposit must be paid to the person who is entitled to the Deposit.
- (3) If this contract is terminated, the Buyer has no further claim once it receives the Deposit and interest unless the termination is due to the Seller's default or breach of warranty.
- (4) The Deposit is invested at the risk of the party who is ultimately entitled to it.

2.5 Payment of Balance Purchase Price

- (1) On the Settlement Date, the Buyer must pay the Balance Purchase Price by Bank cheque as the Seller or the Seller's Solicitor directs.
- (2) Despite any other provision of this contract, reference to a "Bank cheque" in clause 2.5:
 - includes a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on itself;
 - (b) does not include a cheque drawn by a building society or credit union on a Bank;
 - and the Seller is not obliged to accept a cheque referred to in clause 2.5(2)(b) on the Settlement Date.
- (3) If both the following apply:
 - (a) the sale is not an excluded transaction under s14-215 of the Withholding Law; and
 - (b) the Seller has not given the Buyer on or before settlement for each person comprising the Seller either:
 - (i) an ATO Clearance Certificate; or
 - (ii) a variation notice under s14-235 of the Withholding Law which remains current at the Settlement Date varying the CGT Withholding Amount to nil,

then:

- (c) for clause 2.5(1), the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the CGT Withholding Amount in favour of the Commissioner of Taxation or, if the Buyer's Solicitor requests, the Buyer's Solicitor's Trust Account;
- (d) the Buyer must lodge a Foreign Resident Capital Gains Withholding Purchaser Notification Form with the ATO for each person comprising the Buyer and give copies to the Seller with the payment reference numbers (PRN) on or before settlement;
- (e) the Seller must return the bank cheque in paragraph (c) to the Buyer's Solicitor (or if there is no Buyer's Solicitor, the Buyer) at settlement; and
- (f) the Buyer must pay the CGT Withholding Amount to the ATO in accordance with section 14-200 of the Withholding Law and give the Seller evidence that it has done so within 2 Business Days of settlement occurring.
- (4) For clause 2.5(3) and section 14-215 of the Withholding Law, the market value of the CGT asset is taken to be the Purchase Price less any GST included in the Purchase Price for which the Buyer is entitled to an input tax credit unless:
 - (a) the Property includes items in addition to the Lot and Improvements; and
 - (b) no later than 2 Business Days before the Settlement Date, the Seller gives the Buyer a valuation of the Lot and Improvements prepared by a registered valuer,

in which case the market value of the Lot and Improvements will be as stated in the valuation.

- (5) If the Buyer is required to pay the GST Withholding Amount to the Commissioner of Taxation at settlement pursuant to section 14-250 of the Withholding Law:
 - (a) the Seller must give the Buyer a notice in accordance with section 14-255(1) of the Withholding Law;
 - (b) prior to settlement the Buyer must lodge with the ATO:
 - (i) a GST Property Settlement Withholding Notification form ("Form 1"); and
 - (ii) a GST Property Settlement Date Confirmation form ("Form 2");
 - (c) on or before settlement, the Buyer must give the Seller copies of:
 - (i) the Form 1;
 - (ii) confirmation from the ATO that the Form 1 has been lodged specifying the Buyer's lodgement reference number and payment reference number;
 - (iii) confirmation from the ATO that the Form 2 has been lodged; and
 - (iv) a completed ATO payment slip for the Withholding Amount.
 - (d) the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the GST Withholding Amount in favour of the Commissioner of Taxation and deliver it to the Seller at settlement; and
 - (e) the Seller must pay the GST Withholding Amount to the ATO in compliance with section 14-250 of the Withholding Law promptly after settlement.
- (6) The Buyer warrants that the statements made by the Buyer in the Reference Schedule under GST Withholding Obligations are true and correct.

2.6 Adjustments

- (1) Rent and Outgoings must be apportioned between the parties in accordance with this clause 2.6 and any adjustments paid and received on settlement so that:
 - (a) the Seller is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent up to and including the Settlement Date; and
 - (b) the Buyer is liable for Outgoings and is entitled to Rent after the Settlement Date.
- (2) Subject to clauses 2.6(3), 2.6(5) and 2.6(17), Outgoings for periods including the Settlement Date must be adjusted:
 - (a) for those paid, on the amount paid;
 - (b) for those assessed but unpaid, on the amount payable (excluding any discount); and
 - (c) for those not assessed:
 - on the amount the relevant authority or the Body Corporate advises will be assessed (excluding any discount); or
 - (ii) if no advice on the assessment to be made is available, on the amount of the latest assessment (excluding any discount).
- (3) If there is no separate assessment of rates for the Lot at the Settlement Date and the Local Government informs the Buyer that it will not apportion rates between the Buyer and the Seller, then:
 - (a) the amount of rates to be adjusted is that proportion of the assessment equal to the ratio of the interest schedule lot entitlement of the Lot to the aggregate interest schedule lot entitlement of the Scheme; and

- (b) if an assessment of rates includes charges imposed on a "per lot" basis, then the portion of those charges to be adjusted is the amount assessed divided by the number of lots in that assessment.
- (4) The Seller is liable for land tax assessed on the Lot for the financial year current at the Settlement Date. If land tax is unpaid at the Settlement Date and the Queensland Revenue Office advises that it will issue a final clearance for the Lot on payment of a specified amount, then the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the specified amount from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and the Buyer must pay it promptly to the Queensland Revenue Office.
- (5) Any Outgoings assessable on the amount of water used must be adjusted on the charges that would be assessed on the total water usage for the assessment period, determined by assuming that the actual rate of usage shown by the meter reading made before settlement continues throughout the assessment period. The Buyer must obtain and pay for the meter reading.
- (6) If any Outgoings are assessed but unpaid at the Settlement Date, then the Seller irrevocably directs the Buyer to draw a bank cheque for the amount payable from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and pay it promptly to the relevant authority or the Body Corporate, as appropriate. If an amount is deducted under this clause, the relevant Outgoing will be treated as paid at the Settlement Date for the purposes of clause 2.6(2).
- (7) Rent for any rental period ending on or before the Settlement Date belong to the Seller and are not adjusted at settlement.
- (8) Unpaid Rent for the rental period including both the Settlement Date and the following day ("Current Period") is not adjusted until it is paid.
- (9) Rent already paid for the Current Period or beyond must be adjusted at settlement.
- (10) If Rent payments are reassessed after the Settlement Date for periods including the Settlement Date, any additional Rent payment from a Tenant or refund due to a Tenant must be apportioned under clauses 2.6(7), 2.6(8), 2.6(9) and 2.6(10).
- (11) Payments under clause 2.6(10) must be made within 14 days after notification by one party to the other but only after any additional payment from a Tenant has been received.
- (12) The Seller is liable for:
 - (a) any Special Contribution for which a levy notice has been issued on or before the Contract Date; and
 - (b) any other Body Corporate Debt (including any penalty or recovery cost resulting from nonpayment of a Body Corporate Debt) owing in respect of the Lot at settlement.

The Buyer is liable for any Special Contribution levied after the Contract Date.

- (13) If an amount payable by the Seller under clause 2.6(12) is unpaid at the Settlement Date, the Buyer may deduct the specified amount from the Balance Purchase Price at settlement and must pay it promptly to the Body Corporate.
- (14) For the purposes of clause 2.6(12), an amount payable under an exclusive use by-law will be treated as levied on the date it is due.
- (15) The cost of Bank cheques payable at settlement:
 - (a) to the Seller or its mortgagee are the responsibility of the Buyer; and

- (b) to parties other than the Seller or its mortgagee are the responsibility of the Seller and the Seller will reimburse this cost to the Buyer as an adjustment at settlement.
- (16) The Seller is not entitled to require payment of the Balance Purchase Price by means other than Bank Cheque without the consent of the Buyer.
- (17) Upon written request by the Buyer, the Seller will, before settlement, give the Buyer a written statement, supported by reasonable evidence, of:
 - (a) all Outgoings and all Rent for the Property to the extent they are not capable of discovery by search or enquiry at any office of public record or pursuant to the provisions of any statute; and
 - (b) any other information which the Buyer may reasonably require for the purpose of calculating or apportioning any Outgoings or Rent under this clause 2.6.

If the Seller becomes aware of a change to the information provided the Seller will as soon as practicably provide the updated information to the Buyer.

3. FINANCE

- **3.1** This contract is conditional on the Buyer obtaining approval of a loan for the Finance Amount from the Financier by the Finance Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain approval.
- **3.2** The Buyer must give notice to the Seller that:
 - approval has not been obtained by the Finance Date and the Buyer terminates this contract; or
 - (2) the finance condition has been either satisfied or waived by the Buyer.
- **3.3** The Seller may terminate this contract by notice to the Buyer if notice is not given under clause 3.2 by 5pm on the Finance Date. This is the Seller's only remedy for the Buyer's failure to give notice.
- **3.4** The Seller's right under clause 3.3 is subject to the Buyer's continuing right to give written notice to the Seller of satisfaction, termination or waiver pursuant to clause 3.2.

4. BUILDING AND PEST INSPECTION REPORTS

- 4.1 This contract is conditional on the Buyer obtaining a written building report from a Building Inspector and a written pest report from a Pest Inspector (which may be a single report) on the Property by the Inspection Date on terms satisfactory to the Buyer. The Buyer must take all reasonable steps to obtain the reports (subject to the right of the Buyer to elect to obtain only one of the reports).
- **4.2** The Buyer must give notice to the Seller that:
 - (a) a satisfactory Inspector's report under clause 4.1 has not been obtained by the Inspection Date and the Buyer terminates this contract. The Buyer must act reasonably; or
 - (b) clause 4.1 has been either satisfied or waived by the Buyer.
- **4.3** If the Buyer terminates this contract and the Seller asks the Buyer for a copy of the building and pest reports, the Buyer must give a copy of each report to the Seller without delay.
- **4.4** The Seller may terminate this contract by notice to the Buyer if notice is not given under clause 4.2 by 5pm on the Inspection Date. This is the Seller's only remedy for the Buyer's failure to give notice.
- **4.5** The Seller's right under clause 4.4 is subject to the Buyer's continuing right to give written notice to the Seller of satisfaction, termination or waiver pursuant to clause 4.2.

5. SETTLEMENT

5.1 Time and Date

- (1) Settlement must occur:
 - (a) between 9am and 4pm AEST on the Settlement Date; and
 - (b) subject to clause 5.1(2), in the Place for Settlement at the office of a solicitor, Financial Institution or settlement agent nominated by the Seller
- (2) If the Seller has not nominated an office under clause 5.1(1)(b) or the parties have not otherwise agreed where settlement is to occur by 5pm on the date 2 Business Days before the Settlement Date, section 61(2)(c) of the *Property Law Act 1974* applies.

5.2 Transfer Documents

- The Transfer Documents must be prepared by the Buyer and delivered to the Seller a reasonable time before the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the Buyer pays the Seller's reasonable expenses, it may require the Seller to produce the Transfer Documents at the Queensland Revenue Office nearest the Place for Settlement for stamping before settlement.

5.3 Documents and Keys at Settlement

- (1) In exchange for payment of the Balance Purchase Price, the Seller must deliver to the Buyer at settlement:
 - (a) unstamped Transfer Documents capable of immediate registration after stamping; and
 - (b) any instrument necessary to release any Encumbrance over the Property in compliance with the Seller's obligation in clause 7.2; and
 - (c) if requested by the Buyer not less than 2
 Business Days before the Settlement Date, the Keys; and
 - (d) if there are Tenancies:
 - (i) the Seller's copy of any tenancy agreements;
 - (ii) a notice to each tenant advising of the sale in the form required by law; and
 - (iii) any notice required by law to transfer to the Buyer the Seller's interest in any Bond; and
 - (e) if the Property has been subject to a Residential Tenancy Agreement or Rooming Accommodation Agreement at any time within the period of 12 months before the Contract Date:
 - for any Tenancies, evidence of the day of the last rent increase for each part of the Property before those Tenancies were entered into; and
 - (ii) for any part of the Property not subject to a Tenancy at settlement, evidence of the day of the last rent increase for that part of the Property.

sufficient to satisfy section 93A or 105C of the RTRA Act; and

- (f) a copy of a current Pool Compliance Certificate for each regulated pool on the Lot unless:
 - (i) the Seller has done this before settlement; or
 - (ii) the Seller has given the Buyer a notice under section 28 of the *Building Regulation* 2021 (Notice of No Pool Safety Certificate) before entry into this contract.
- (2) If the Keys are not required to be delivered at settlement under clause 5.3(1)(c), the Seller must deliver the Keys to the Buyer on or before settlement. The Seller may discharge its obligation under this provision by authorising the Seller's Agent to release the Keys to the Buyer.

(3) The Seller is not required to comply with clause 5.3(1)(e) if the Buyer is an exempt lessor as defined in section 82A of the RTRA Act.

5.4 Assignment of Covenants and Warranties

At settlement, the Seller assigns to the Buyer the benefit of all:

- covenants by the tenants under the Tenancies;
- (2) guarantees and Bonds (subject to the requirements of the RTRA Act) supporting the Tenancies; and
- (3) manufacturers' warranties regarding the Included Chattels;
- (4) builders' warranties on the Improvements; to the extent that they are assignable and the Buyer accepts the assignment. However, the right to recover arrears of Rent is not assigned to the Buyer and section 117 of the *Property Law Act 1974* does not apply.

5.5 Possession of Property and Title to Included Chattels

On the Settlement Date, in exchange for the Balance Purchase Price, the Seller must give the Buyer vacant possession of the Lot and Exclusive Use Areas except for the Tenancies. Title to the Included Chattels passes at settlement.

5.6 Reservations

- The Seller must remove the Reserved Items from the Property before settlement.
- (2) The Seller must repair at its expense any damage done to the Property in removing the Reserved Items. If the Seller fails to do so, the Buyer may repair that damage.
- (3) Any Reserved Items not removed before settlement will be considered abandoned and the Buyer may, without limiting its other rights, complete this contract and appropriate those Reserved Items or dispose of them in any way.
- (4) The Seller indemnifies the Buyer against any damages and expenses resulting from the Buyer's actions under clauses 5.6(2) or 5.6(3).

6. TIME

6.1 Time of the Essence

Time is of the essence of this contract, except regarding any agreement between the parties on a time of day for settlement.

6.2 Extension of Settlement Date

- (1) Either party may, at any time up to 4pm on the Settlement Date, extend the Settlement Date by giving a notice under this clause nominating a new date for settlement which must be no later than 5 Business Days after the Scheduled Settlement Date.
- (2) The Settlement Date will be the date specified in the Extension Notice and time is of the essence in respect of this date.
- (3) More than one Extension Notice may be given under clause 6.2(1) but the new date for settlement nominated in an Extension Notice may not be a date later than 5 Business Days after the Scheduled Settlement Date.
- (4) In this clause 6.2, "Scheduled Settlement Date" means the Settlement Date specified in the Reference Schedule as extended:
 - (a) by agreement of the parties; or
 - (b) under clause 6.3 or 11.4, but excludes any extension of the Settlement Date as a result of the operation of this clause 6.2.

6.3 Delay Event

- (1) This clause 6.3 applies if a party is unable to perform a Settlement Obligation solely as a consequence of a Delay Event but does not apply where the inability is attributable to:
 - (a) damage to, destruction of or diminution in value of the Property or other property of the Seller or Buyer; or
 - (b) termination or variation of any agreement between a party and another person whether relating to the provision of finance, the release of an Encumbrance, the sale or purchase of another property or otherwise.
- (2) Time for the performance of the parties' Settlement Obligations is suspended and ceases to be of the essence of the contract and the parties are deemed not to be in breach of their Settlement Obligations.
- (3) An Affected Party must take reasonable steps to minimise the effect of the Delay Event on its ability to perform its Settlement Obligations.
- (4) When an Affected Party is no longer prevented from performing its Settlement Obligations due to the Delay Event, the Affected Party must give the other party a notice of that fact, promptly.
- (5) When the Suspension Period ends, whether notice under clause 6.3(4) has been given or not, either party may give the other party a Notice to Settle.
- (6) A Notice to Settle must be in writing and state:
 - (a) that the Suspension Period has ended; and
 - (b) a date, being not less than 5 nor more than 10 Business Days after the date the Notice to Settle is given, which shall become the Settlement Date; and
 - (c) that time is of the essence.
- (7) When Notice to Settle is given, time is again of the essence of the contract.
- (8) In this clause 6.3:
 - (a) "Affected Party" means a party referred to in clause 6.3(1);
 - (b) "Delay Event" means:
 - (i) a tsunami, flood, cyclone, earthquake, bushfire or other act of nature;
 - (ii) riot, civil commotion, war, invasion or a terrorist act;
 - (iii) an imminent threat of an event in paragraphs (i) or (ii); or
 - (iv) compliance with any lawful direction or order by a Government Agency; or
 - (v) if clause 2.5 applies, the computer system operated by the ATO for the GST Withholding notifications referred to in clause 2.5(5)(c) is inoperative;
 - (c) "Government Agency" means the government of the Commonwealth of Australia or an Australian State, Territory or local government and includes their authorities, agencies, government owned corporations and authorised officers, courts and tribunals;
 - (d) "Settlement Obligations" means, in the case of the Buyer, its obligations under clauses 2.5(1), 2.5(5)(b) and (c) and 5.1(1) and, in the case of the Seller, its obligations under clauses 5.1(1), 5.3(1)(a) (f) and 5.5;
 - (e) "Suspension Period" means the period during which the Affected Party (or if both the Buyer and Seller are Affected Parties, either of them) remains unable to perform a Settlement Obligation solely as a consequence of a Delay Event.

7. MATTERS AFFECTING THE PROPERTY

7.1 Title

The Lot is sold subject to:

- the Body Corporate and Community Management Act 1997 and the by-Laws of the Body Corporate;
- (2) any reservations or conditions on the title or the original Deed of Grant.

7.2 Encumbrances

The Property is sold free of all Encumbrances other than the Title Encumbrances, Tenancies, statutory easements implied by part 6A of the *Land Title Act 1994* and interests registered on the common property for the Scheme.

7.3 Requisitions

The Buyer may not deliver any requisitions or enquiries on title.

7.4 Seller's Warranties

- (1) The Seller's warranties in clauses 7.4(2), 7.4(3) and 7.4(4) apply except to the extent disclosed by the Seller to the Buyer:
 - (a) in this contract; or
 - (b) in writing before the Buyer signed this contract.
- (2) The Seller warrants that at the Contract Date:
 - (a) there is no outstanding notice under section 246AG, 247 or 248 of the *Building Act 1975* or section 167 or 168 of the *Planning Act 2016* that affects the Property;
 - (b) the Seller has not received any communication from a competent authority that may lead to the issue of a notice referred to in clause 7.4(2)(a) or a notice or order referred to in clause 7.6(1);
 - (c) there are no current or threatened claims or proceedings which may lead to a Court order or writ of execution affecting the Property;
 - (d) there is no outstanding obligation on the Seller to give notice to the administering authority under the *Environmental Protection Act 1994* of a notifiable activity being conducted on the Land;
 - (e) the Seller is not aware of any facts or circumstances that may lead to the Land being classified as contaminated land within the meaning of the Environmental Protection Act 1994.
- (3) The Seller warrants that at settlement:
 - it will be the registered owner of an estate in fee simple in the Lot and will own the Improvements and Included Chattels;
 - (b) it will be capable of completing this contract (unless the Seller dies or becomes mentally incapable after the Contract Date); and
 - (c) there will be no unsatisfied Court order or writ of execution affecting the Property.
- (4) The Seller warrants that at the Contract Date:
 - (a) there is no unregistered lease, easement or other right capable of registration and which is required to be registered to give indefeasibility affecting the common property or Body Corporate assets;
 - (b) there is no proposal to record a new community management statement for the Scheme and it has not received a notice of a meeting of the Body Corporate to be held after the Contract Date or notice of any proposed resolution or a decision of the Body Corporate to consent to the recording of a new community management statement for the Scheme;

- (c) all Body Corporate consents to improvements made to common property and which benefit the Lot, or the registered owner of the Lot, are in force; and
- (d) the Additional Body Corporate Information is correct (if completed).
- (5) If the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(2) or 7.4(3), the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given before settlement.
- (6) If
 - (a) the Seller breaches a warranty in clause 7.4(4);
 - (b) the Additional Body Corporate Information is not completed;

and, as a result, the Buyer is materially prejudiced, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given before settlement but may not claim damages or compensation.

- (7) Clauses 7.4(5) and 7.4(6) do not restrict any statutory rights the Buyer may have which cannot be excluded by this contract.
- (8) The Seller warrants that:
 - (a) the statements made by the Seller in the Reference Schedule under Residential Tenancy Agreements or Rooming Accommodation Agreements are true and correct; and
 - (b) if there are Tenancies, the current rent complies with the requirements of section 91 and 93 of the RTRA Act, as those sections applied on the date of each Tenancy.
- (9) If the Seller's warranty in clause 7.4(8) is incorrect, the Buyer's only remedy against the Seller is for compensation. The Buyer may not delay settlement or withhold any part of the Balance Purchase Price because of any compensation claim under clause 7.4(8).
- (10) The Seller does not warrant that the Present Use is lawful.

7.5 Survey and Mistake

- (1) The Buyer may survey the Lot.
- (2) If:
 - (a) there is an error in the boundaries or area of the Lot;
 - (b) there is an encroachment by structures onto or from the Lot that is not protected by statutory easement under Part 6A of the Land Title Act 1994;
 - (c) there are Services which pass through the Lot that do not service the Lot and are not:
 - (i) protected by any Encumbrance disclosed to the Buyer in this contract; or
 - (ii) protected by the statutory easements under Part 6A of the *Land Title Act 1994*; or
 - (d) there is a mistake or omission in describing the Lot or the Seller's title to it,

which is material, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given before settlement.

- (3) If a matter referred to in clause 7.5(2) is:
 - (a) immaterial; or
 - (b) material, but the Buyer elects to complete this contract:

the Buyer's only remedy against the Seller is for compensation, but only if claimed by the Buyer in writing before settlement.

(4) The Buyer may not delay settlement or withhold any part of the Balance Purchase Price because of any compensation claim under clause 7.5(3).

7.6 Requirements of Authorities

- (1) Any valid notice or order by any competent authority or Court requiring work to be done or money spent in relation to the Property must be fully complied with:
 - (a) if issued before the Contract Date: by the Seller before the Settlement Date, unless clause 7.6(4) applies; or
 - (b) if issued on or after the Contract Date: by the Buyer unless clause 7.6(3) applies.
- (2) If the Seller fails to comply with clause 7.6(1)(a), the Buyer is entitled to claim the reasonable cost of complying with the notice or order from the Seller after settlement as a debt.
- (3) If any notice or order referred to in clause 7.6(1)(b) is required to be complied with before the Settlement Date:
 - (a) the Seller must comply with the notice or order;
 - (b) at settlement, the Buyer must pay the reasonable costs incurred by the Seller in doing so

unless the Buyer directs the Seller not to and indemnifies the Seller against any liability incurred for failure to comply with the notice or order.

- (4) The Buyer must comply with any notice or order referred to in clause 7.6(1) which is disclosed by the Seller to the Buyer:
 - (a) in this contract; or
 - (b) in writing before the Buyer signed this contract.

7.7 Property Adversely Affected

- (1) If at the Contract Date:
 - (a) the Present Use is not lawful under the relevant town planning scheme;
 - (b) the Land is affected by a proposal of any competent authority to alter the dimensions of any Transport Infrastructure or locate Transport Infrastructure on the Land;
 - (c) access to the Land or the Lot, passes unlawfully through other land;
 - (d) any Services to the Land or the Lot which pass through other land are not protected by a registered easement, building management statement or statutory authority (including statutory easements under Part 6A of the Land Title Act 1994);
 - (e) any competent authority has issued a current notice to treat, or notice of intention to resume, regarding any part of the Land;
 - (f) there is an outstanding condition of a development approval attaching to the Lot under section 73 of the *Planning Act 2016* or section 96 of the *Economic Development Queensland Act 2012* which, if complied with, would constitute a material mistake or omission in the Seller's title under clause 7.5(2)(d);
 - (g) the Property is affected by the *Queensland Heritage Act 1992* or is included in the World
 Heritage List;
 - (h) the Property is declared acquisition land under the Queensland Reconstruction Authority Act 2011; or
 - there is a charge against the Lot under s104 of the Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975,

and that has not been disclosed in this contract, the Buyer may terminate this contract by notice to the Seller given before settlement.

(2) If no notice is given under clause 7.7(1), the Buyer will be treated as having accepted the Property subject to all of the matters referred to in that clause.

- (3) The Seller authorises the Buyer to:
 - inspect records held by any authority, including Security Interests on the PPSR, relating to the Property or the Land; and
 - (b) apply for a certificate of currency of the Body Corporate's insurance from any insurer.

7.8 Compliant Smoke Alarms

- (1) The Seller must install smoke alarms in any domestic dwelling on the Lot in accordance with the Smoke Alarm Requirement Provision by the Settlement Date.
- (2) If the Seller fails to comply with clause 7.8(1), the Buyer is entitled to an adjustment at settlement equal to 0.15% of the Purchase Price but only if claimed by the Buyer in writing on or before settlement. This is the Buyer's only remedy for non-compliance with clause 7.8(1).

7.9 Dividing Fences

Notwithstanding any provision in the *Neighbourhood Disputes (Dividing Fences and Trees) Act 2011*, the Seller need not contribute to the cost of building any dividing fence between the Lot and any adjoining land owned by it. The Buyer waives any right to claim contribution from the Seller.

8. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNTIL SETTLEMENT

8.1 Risk

The Property is at the Buyer's risk from 5pm on the first Business Day after the Contract Date.

8.2 Access

After reasonable notice to the Seller, the Buyer and its consultants may enter the Property:

- (1) once to read any meter;
- (2) for inspections under clause 4;
- (3) once to inspect the Property before settlement;
- (4) once to value the Property before settlement; and
- (5) once to carry out an inspection for smoke alarms installed in the Property.

8.3 Seller's Obligations After Contract Date

- (1) The Seller must use the Property reasonably until settlement. The Seller must not do anything regarding the Property or Tenancies that may significantly alter them or result in later expense for the Buyer.
- (2) The Seller must promptly upon receiving any notice, proceeding or order that affects the Property or requires work or expenditure on the Property, give a copy to the Buyer.
- (3) Without limiting clause 8.3(1), the Seller must not without the prior written consent of the Buyer, give any notice or seek or consent to any order that affects the Property or make any agreement affecting the Property that binds the Buyer.

8.4 Body Corporate Meetings

- (1) The Seller must promptly give the Buyer a copy of:
 - (a) any notice it receives of a proposed meeting of the Body Corporate to be held after the Contract Date; and
 - (b) resolutions passed at that meeting and prior to settlement.
- (2) The Buyer may terminate this contract by notice in writing to the Seller given before settlement if it is materially prejudiced by:
 - (a) any resolution of the Body Corporate passed after the Contract Date, other than a resolution, details of which are disclosed to the Buyer in this contract; or
 - (b) where the Scheme is a subsidiary scheme, any resolution of a Body Corporate of a higher scheme.

- (3) In clause 8.4(2) a resolution includes a decision of the Body Corporate Committee to consent to recording a new community management statement.
- (4) If the Buyer is not given a copy of the resolutions before settlement, it may sue the Seller for damages.

8.5 Information Regarding the Property

Upon written request of the Buyer but in any event before settlement, the Seller must give the Buyer:

- copies of all documents relating to any unregistered interests in the Property;
- full details of the Tenancies to allow the Buyer to properly manage the Property after settlement;
- (3) sufficient details (including the date of birth of each Seller who is an individual) to enable the Buyer to undertake a search of the PPSR;
- (4) the Local Government rate account number for the Lot; and
- (5) further copies or details if those previously given cease to be complete and accurate.

8.6 Possession Before Settlement

If possession is given before settlement:

- the Buyer must maintain the Property in substantially its condition at the date of possession, fair wear and tear excepted;
- (2) entry into possession is under a licence personal to the Buyer revocable at any time and does not:
 - (a) create a relationship of landlord and tenant; or
 - (b) waive the Buyer's rights under this contract;
- (3) the Buyer must insure the Property to the Seller's satisfaction; and
- (4) the Buyer indemnifies the Seller against any expense or damages incurred by the Seller as a result of the Buyer's possession of the Property.

9. PARTIES' DEFAULT

9.1 Seller and Buyer May Affirm or Terminate

- (1) If the Seller or Buyer, as the case may be, fails to comply with an Essential Term, or makes a fundamental breach of an intermediate term, the Seller (in the case of the Buyer's default) or the Buyer (in the case of the Seller's default) may affirm or terminate this contract under this clause.
- (2) Clause 9.1 does not limit any other right or remedy of the parties including those under this Contract or any right at law or in equity.

9.2 If Seller Affirms

If the Seller affirms this contract under clause 9.1, it may sue the Buyer for:

- (1) damages;
- (2) specific performance; or
- (3) damages and specific performance.

9.3 If Buyer Affirms

If the Buyer affirms this contract under clause 9.1, it may sue the Seller for:

- damages;
- (2) specific performance; or
- (3) damages and specific performance.

9.4 If Seller Terminates

If the Seller terminates this contract under clause 9.1, it may do all or any of the following:

- resume possession of the Property;
- (2) forfeit the Deposit and any interest earned;
- (3) sue the Buyer for damages;
- (4) resell the Property.

9.5 If Buyer Terminates

If the Buyer terminates this contract under clause 9.1, it may do all or any of the following:

- (1) recover the Deposit and any interest earned;
- (2) sue the Seller for damages.

termination of this contract.

9.6 Seller's Resale

- (1) If the Seller terminates this contract and resells the Property, the Seller may recover from the Buyer as liquidated damages:
 - (a) any deficiency in price on a resale; and
 - (b) its expenses connected with any repossession, any failed attempt to resell, and the resale, provided the resale settles within 2 years of
- (2) Any profit on a resale belongs to the Seller.

9.7 Seller's Damages

The Seller may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Buyer's default, including its legal costs on an indemnity basis and the cost of any Work or Expenditure under clause 7.6(3).

9.8 Buyer's Damages

The Buyer may claim damages for any loss it suffers as a result of the Seller's default, including its legal costs on an indemnity basis.

9.9 Interest on Late Payments

- (1) The Buyer must pay interest at the Default Rate:
 - (a) on any amount payable under this contract which is not paid when due; and
 - (b) on any judgement for money payable under this contract.
- (2) Interest continues to accrue:
 - (a) under clause 9.9(1)(a), from the date it is due until paid; and
 - (b) under clause 9.9(1)(b), from the date of judgement until paid.
- (3) Any amount payable under clause 9.9(1)(a) in respect of a period prior to settlement must be paid by the Buyer at settlement. If this contract is terminated or if any amount remains unpaid after settlement, interest continues to accrue.
- (4) Nothing in this clause affects any other rights of the Seller under this contract or at law.

10. GENERAL

10.1 Seller's Agent

The Seller's Agent is appointed as the Seller's agent to introduce a Buyer.

10.2 Foreign Buyer Approval

The Buyer warrants that either:

- the Buyer's purchase of the Property is not a notifiable action; or
- (2) the Buyer has received a no objection notification, under the *Foreign Acquisitions and Takeovers Act 1975* (Cth).

10.3 Duty

The Buyer must pay all duty on this contract.

10.4 Notices

- (1) Notices under this contract must be in writing.
- (2) Notices under this contract or notices required to be given by law may be given and received by the party's solicitor.
- (3) Notices under this contract or notices required to be given by law may be given by:
 - (a) delivering or posting to the other party or its solicitor; or

- (b) sending it to the facsimile number of the other party or its solicitor stated in the Reference Schedule (or another facsimile number notified by the recipient to the sender); or
- (c) sending it to the email address of the other party or its solicitor stated in the Reference Schedule (or another email address notified by the recipient to the sender).
- (4) Subject to clause 10.4(5), a notice given after this contract is entered into in accordance with clause 10.4(3) will be treated as given:
 - (a) 5 Business Days after posting;
 - (b) if sent by facsimile, at the time indicated on a clear transmission report; and
 - (c) if sent by email, at the time it is sent.
- (5) Notices given by facsimile, by personal delivery or by email between 5pm on a Business Day (the "first Business Day") and 9am on the next Business Day (the "second Business Day") will be treated as given or delivered at 9am on the second Business Day.
- (6) If two or more notices are treated as given at the same time under clause 10.4(5), they will be treated as given in the order in which they were sent or delivered.
- (7) Notices or other written communications by a party's solicitor (for example, varying the Inspection Date, Finance Date or Settlement Date) will be treated as given with that party's authority.
- (8) For the purposes of clause 10.4(3)(c) and clause 12.2 the notice or information may be contained within an email, as an attachment to an email or located in an electronic repository accessible by the recipient by clicking a link in an email.
- (9) A communication given using a messaging system in an ELNO System is not a notice for the purpose of this contract.

10.5 Business Days

- If anything is required to be done on a day that is not a Business Day, it must be done instead on the next Business Day.
- (2) If the Finance Date or Inspection Date fall on a day that is not a Business Day, then it falls on the next Business Day.
- (3) If clause 11 applies and the Settlement Date falls on a day on which both the Sydney and Melbourne offices of the Reserve Bank of Australia are closed, the Settlement Date will be taken to be the next Business Day.

10.6 Rights After Settlement

Despite settlement and registration of the transfer, any term of this contract that can take effect after settlement or registration remains in force.

10.7 Further Acts

If requested by the other party, each party must, at its own expense, do everything reasonably necessary to give effect to this contract.

10.8 Severance

If any term or part of a term of this contract is or becomes legally ineffective, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction it will be severed and the effectiveness, validity or enforceability of the remainder will not be affected.

10.9 Interpretation

(1) Plurals and Genders

Reference to:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular;
- (b) one gender includes each other gender;

- (c) a person includes a Body Corporate; and
- (d) a party includes the party's executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns.

(2) Parties

- (a) If a party consists of more than one person, this contract binds them jointly and each of them individually.
- (b) A party that is a trustee is bound both personally and in its capacity as a trustee.

(3) Statutes and Regulations

Reference to statutes includes all statutes amending, consolidating or replacing them.

(4) Inconsistencies

If there is any inconsistency between any provision added to this contract and the printed provisions, the added provision prevails.

(5) Headings

Headings are for convenience only and do not form part of this contract or affect its interpretation.

(6) Calculating Time

If anything is permitted or required to be done:

- (a) a number of days or Business Days before a specified date, the date by which that thing may or must be done is to be calculated excluding the specified date;
 - Example: if the Settlement Date falls on a Friday, 2 days before the Settlement Date is Wednesday.
- (b) "at least" a number of days or Business Days before a specified date or a clear number of days or Business Days before a specified date, the date by which that thing may or must be done is to be calculated excluding the specified date and excluding the day on which the thing may or must be done;

Example: if the Settlement Date falls on a Friday, at least 2 days before the Settlement Date or 2 clear days before the Settlement Date is Tuesday.

(c) a number of days or Business Days after a specified date, the date by which that thing may or must be done is to be calculated excluding the specified date.

Example: if the Contract Date falls on a Monday, 2 days after the Contract Date is Wednesday.

10.10 Counterparts

- This contract may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which will together be deemed to constitute one and the same contract.
- (2) A counterpart may be electronic and signed using an Electronic Signature.

11. ELECTRONIC SETTLEMENT

11.1 Application of Clause

Clause 11:

- (a) applies if the form of transfer under the Land Title
 Act 1994 required to transfer title in the Land to the
 Buyer is a required instrument to which section 5(1)
 of the Land Title Regulation 2022 applies;
- (b) continues to apply even if section 5(2)(a)(ii) of the Land Title Regulation 2022 applies; and
- (c) overrides any other provision of this contract to the extent of any inconsistency.

11.2 Nomination of ELNO System and Completion of Electronic Workspace

(1) The Seller must nominate the ELNO System to be used for the Electronic Settlement. Despite clause 10.4(9), the Seller may nominate the ELNO System by sending or accepting an invitation to an Electronic Workspace in an ELNO System.

- (2) The parties must:
 - ensure that the Electronic Workspace is completed and all Electronic Conveyancing Documents and the Financial Settlement Schedule are Digitally Signed prior to settlement; and
 - (b) do everything else required in the Electronic Workspace or otherwise to enable settlement to occur on the Settlement Date.
- (3) If the parties cannot agree on a time for settlement, the time to be nominated in the Electronic Workspace is 4pm AEST.
- (4) If any part of the Purchase Price is to be paid to discharge an Outgoing:
 - (a) the Buyer may, by notice in writing to the Seller, require that the amount is paid to the Buyer's Solicitor's trust account and the Buyer is responsible for paying the amount to the relevant authority;
 - (b) for amounts to be paid to destination accounts other than the Buyer's Solicitor's trust account, the Seller must give the Buyer a copy of the current account for the Outgoing to enable the Buyer to verify the destination account details in the Financial Settlement Schedule.
- (5) If the Deposit is required to discharge any Encumbrance or pay an Outgoing at settlement:
 - (a) the Deposit Holder must, if directed by the Seller at least 2 Business Days before settlement, pay the Deposit (and any interest accrued on investment of the Deposit) less commission as clear funds to the Seller's Solicitor;
 - (b) the Buyer and the seller authorise the Deposit Holder to make the payment in clause 11.2(5)(a);
 - (c) the Seller's Solicitor will hold the money as Deposit Holder under the Contract;
 - (d) the Seller and Buyer authorise the Seller's Solicitor to pay the money as directed by the Seller in accordance with the Financial Settlement Schedule.

11.3 Electronic Settlement

- (1) Clauses 5.1(1)(b), 5.1(2) and 5.2 do not apply.
- (2) Payment of the Balance Purchase Price electronically as directed by the Seller's Solicitor in the Financial Settlement Schedule satisfies the Buyer's obligation in clause 2.5(1).
- (3) The Seller and Buyer will be taken to have complied with:
 - (a) clause 2.5(3)(c), (e) and (f); and
 - (b) clause 2.5(5)(d) and (e), (as applicable) if at settlement the Financial Settlement Schedule specifies payment of the relevant amount to the account nominated by the Commissioner of Taxation.
- (4) The Seller will be taken to have complied with clause 5.3(1)(b), (c), (d), (e) and (f) if:
 - (a) in relation to documents which are suitable for Electronic Lodgement in the Land Registry at settlement, the documents are Digitally Signed within the Electronic Workspace; and
 - (b) in relation to any other document or thing, the Seller's Solicitor:
 - (i) confirms in writing prior to settlement that it holds all relevant documents which are not suitable for Electronic Lodgement and all Keys (if requested under clause 5.3(1)(c) in escrow on the terms contained in the QLS E-Conveyancing Guidelines; and

- (ii) gives a written undertaking to send the documents and Keys (if applicable) to the Buyer or Buyer's Solicitor no later than the Business Day after settlement; and
- (iii) if requested by the Buyer, provides copies of documents in the Seller's Solicitors possession.
- (5) A party is not in default to the extent it is prevented from complying with an obligation because the other party or the other party's Financial Institution has not done something in the Electronic Workspace.
- (6) Any rights under the contract or at law to terminate the contract may not be exercised during the time the Electronic Workspace is locked for Electronic Settlement.
- (7) Electronic Settlement is taken to occur when Financial Settlement is effected, whether or not Electronic Lodgement has occurred.

11.4 Computer System Unavailable

If settlement fails and cannot occur by 4pm AEST on the Settlement Date because a computer system operated by the Land Registry, Queensland Revenue Office, Reserve Bank, a Financial Institution or the relevant ELNO System is inoperative or unavailable, neither party is in default and the Settlement Date is deemed to be the next Business Day. Time remains of the essence.

11.5 Costs

Each party must pay its own fees and charges of using the relevant ELNO System for Electronic Settlement.

12. ELECTRONIC CONTRACT AND DISCLOSURE

12.1 Electronic Signing

If this contract is signed by any person using an Electronic Signature, the Buyer and the Seller:

- agree to enter into this contract in electronic form; and
- (b) consent to either or both parties signing the contract using an Electronic Signature.

12.2 Pre-contract Disclosure

The Buyer consents to the Seller's use of electronic communication to give any notice or information required by law to be given to the Buyer and which was given before the Buyer signed this contract.





Queensland Titles Registry Pty Ltd ABN 23 648 568 101

Title Reference:	50934911
Date Title Created:	16/12/2013
Previous Title:	50811111

ESTATE AND LAND

Estate in Fee Simple

LOT 76 SURVEY PLAN 261550

Local Government: MORETON BAY

COMMUNITY MANAGEMENT STATEMENT 45422

REGISTERED OWNER

Dealing No: 715543544 15/01/2014

SHANE DOUGLAS JONES

EASEMENTS, ENCUMBRANCES AND INTERESTS

- Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by Deed of Grant No. 10452124 (POR 515) Deed of Grant No. 10883222 (POR 2V)
- MORTGAGE No 715543575 15/01/2014 at 11:50 PERPETUAL LIMITED A.C.N. 000 431 827

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES

NIL

UNREGISTERED DEALINGS

NIL

Caution - Charges do not necessarily appear in order of priority

** End of Current Title Search **

www.titlesqld.com.au